UNCLASSIFIED

OIG

Office of Inspector General

U.S. Department of State * Broadcasting Board of Governors

AUD-CGI-18-15 Office of Audits February 2018

Audit of the Administration of Selected
Cooperative Agreements Awarded to the
Institute of International Education by the
Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND INFRASTRUCTURE DIVISION

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This report is intended solely for the official use of the Department of State or the
Broadcasting Board of Governors, or any agency or organization receiving a copy directly from the Office
of Inspector General. No secondary distribution may be made, in whole or in part, outside the
Department of State or the Broadcasting Board of Governors, by them or by other agencies or
organizations, without prior authorization by the Inspector General. Public availability of the document
will be determined by the Inspector General under the U.S. Code, 5 U.S.C. 552. Improper disclosure of this
report may result in criminal, civil, or administrative penalties.

UNCLASSIFIED



OIG

HIGHLIGHTS

AUD-CGI-18-15

What OIG Audited

Between FY 2014 and FY 2016, the Bureau of
Educational and Cultural Affairs (ECA)
awarded 12 cooperative agreements, valued
at approximately $403.8 million, to the
Institute of International Education (IIE) in
support of the J. William Fulbright Program
(Fulbright Program). The Fulbright Program is
ECA's international educational exchange
program, which has awarded more than

370,000 grants since its establishment in 1946.

OIG conducted this audit to determine
whether ECA monitored cooperative
agreements awarded to IIE between FY 2014
and FY 2016 in accordance with Federal
regulations and Department of State
(Department) policy and whether IIE complied
with the terms and conditions of the
cooperative agreements and incurred
expenses related to the Fulbright Program in
accordance with Federal regulations and
Department policy.

What OIG Recommends

OIG made 20 recommendations for ECA to
improve its monitoring of IIE's cooperative
agreements and to determine whether
questioned costs were supported and
allowable. On the basis of ECA's response to a
draft of this report, OIG considers 19
recommendations resolved pending further
action and 1 recommendation unresolved. A
synopsis of ECA's response to the
recommendations offered and OIG's reply
follow each recommendation in the Audit
Results section of this report. ECA’s and IIE's
comments are reprinted in Appendices B and
C, respectively. A summary of ECA’s and IIE's
general comments and OIG's replies are

presented in Appendices D and E, respectively.

UNCLASSIFIED

February 2018

OFFICE OF AUDITS

Contracts, Grants, and Infrastructure Division

Audit of the Administration of Selected Cooperative Agreements
Awarded to the Institute of International Education by the Bureau
of Educational and Cultural Affairs

What OIG Found

OIG found that ECA officials did not monitor the 12 cooperative
agreements awarded to IIE between FY 2014 and FY 2016, in
accordance with Federal regulations and Department policy.
Specifically, OIG found that the designated Grants Officer (GO)
and the Grants Officer Representative (GOR) developed
monitoring plans; however, the plans were not specific to each
cooperative agreement and did not contain all required elements.
OIG also found that the designated GO and GOR did not always
assess lIE-submitted financial and progress reports as required.
The lack of oversight occurred, in part, because ECA officials did
not understand the extent of documentation required to
demonstrate that monitoring occurred. Furthermore, a senior ECA
official stated that ECA managed the Fulbright Program “as a
whole” rather than monitoring each cooperative agreement
distinctly to ascertain whether each cooperative agreement was
achieving desired outcomes. Because of the limited monitoring of
each cooperative agreement and agreement-specific performance
indicators, the Department had limited assurance that IIE fulfilled
the terms and conditions of the cooperative agreements.

OIG also found that IIE did not always comply with the terms and
conditions of the cooperative agreements or support incurred
expenses in accordance with Federal regulations and Department
policy. Specifically, of $39.4 million in cost-sharing expenses
claimed by IIE that OIG reviewed, OIG found that IIE was unable to
sufficiently support $36 million (91 percent). In addition, OIG
reviewed $4.5 million in contractual, salary, and travel expenses
and identified $3.5 million (78 percent) in unsupported costs. This
occurred, in part, because ECA did not have adequate controls in
place to ensure that the designated GO and GOR performed
appropriate financial monitoring of the agreements. Moreover,
ECA did not ensure that IIE had an adequate accounting and
reporting system, as required. As a result, OIG is questioning costs
of $39.5 million associated with the 12 cooperative agreements
reviewed for this audit.

_ Office of Inspector General
U.S. Department of State « Broadcasting Board of Governors

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

CONTENTS

OBUJECTIVE ...ttt e et e e eveeeteeesseeseseesesessesessessesensesesesessesessessssensesensesesesessessesensesensesensesessessesensesesesessesessensesens 1

BACKGROUND ...t eeeeeeeeseesssessasessasessasess s sassesases s easaseasaseasseasaseasaseasasssasesasssasessasesassssassssassssases 1
The Institute for INTerNAtioNal EAUCATION ... ee et eeeee e eeeeeee e esessaeseesesssasesesssaeseesensannes 2

AAUDIT RESULTS ettt et staeeseas e ses e seasesemseseas e seaseseasesemeasensesemssseaseseassseaseseasesensssemsssenseseaseseseseaes 5

Finding A: ECA Needs To Improve its Monitoring of Cooperative Agreements Awarded to IIE.5
Finding B: IIE Did Not Comply With Certain Terms and Conditions of the Cooperative

Agreements and Was Unable To Support Some Expenses Claimed ..........ccooreneeneineeneenneeneeeneens 9
RECOMMENDATIONS ...ttt ettt sasee e sbsss s st bbb bbbt 24
APPENDIX A: PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY ...covtiuiueeeniemeierseenseeeseesssesssessseesssesssssssesssssensees 27

PrIOT OIG REPOIES ..ottt sttt ss st ss st sttt st s s s st s s sansens 28

Work Related to INternal CONTIOIS ...ttt 28

Use Oof COMPULEr-ProCesse@d Data........c..cocmiieieriinrinrieieiss s sssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssans 28

Detailed Sampling MethOAOIOGY ...ttt ettt sasesaes 29
APPENDIX B: BUREAU OF EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS RESPONSE ..o 32
APPENDIX C: INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION RESPONSE........ooorireererieeereeieeeieees 57
APPENDIX D: OIG REPLIES TO BUREAU OF EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS GENERAL
COMMENTS L.ttt bbb bbbttt 60
APPENDIX E: SUMMARY OF AND REPLIES TO INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION
GENERAL COMMENTS ...ttt siseesise st s s bbbttt 65
ABBREVIATIONS ...ttt ettt eeass et ss bbb bbb bbb 68

OIG AUDIT TEAM MEMBERS

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

OBJECTIVE

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) conducted this audit to determine whether the Bureau of
Educational and Cultural Affairs (ECA) monitored cooperative agreements awarded to the
Institute of International Education (IIE) between FY 2014 and FY 2016 in accordance with
Federal regulations and Department of State (Department) policy and whether IIlE complied with
the terms and conditions of the cooperative agreements and incurred expenses related to the
Fulbright Program in accordance with Federal regulations and Department policy.

BACKGROUND

According to ECA's website, the bureau’s mission is to “increase mutual understanding between
the people of the [United States] and the people of other countries by means of educational and
cultural exchange that assist in the development of peaceful relations.” One way ECA
accomplishes its mission is by administering programs and initiatives that engage youth,
students, educators, artists, athletes, and rising leaders in the United States and in more than
160 countries. In addition to exchange programs, ECA also administers a variety of other
initiatives that support cultural understanding by protecting cultural heritage across the globe
and providing educational resources for people interested in learning about American culture
and the English language. Among the programs administered by ECA are the International
Visitor Leadership Program,’ the Cultural Heritage Center,? and the J. William Fulbright Program
(Fulbright Program).

The Fulbright Program is ECA’s flagship international educational exchange program. The
Fulbright Program offers competitive, merit-based grants for students, scholars, teachers,
professionals, and groups. Since its establishment in 1946, the Fulbright Program has awarded
more than 370,000 grants. These grants are available to U.S. citizens to travel abroad and for
foreign citizens to come to the United States for graduate study, research, lecture, and teaching
opportunities. The Fulbright Program operates in more than 160 countries and awards
approximately 8,000 grants® per year. The U.S. Government partially funds the Fulbright
Program, with additional support coming from private institutions, foreign governments, and
private contributions. For FY 2017, Congress appropriated $240 million as the Federal share of
funding for the program.

" The International Visitor Leadership Program is a professional exchange program that promotes short-term visits to
the United States by current and emerging foreign leaders in a variety of fields.

2 The Cultural Heritage Center specializes in the protection and preservation of ancient and historic monuments,
objects, and archaeological sites of the world.

3 These grants are awarded to students, scholars, teachers, artists, scientists, and professionals from across the United
States. The grants permit recipients to study, teach, and conduct research in almost many different academic and
professional fields and to exchange ideas and contribute to finding solutions for shared challenges.

AUD-CGI-18-15 1



UNCLASSIFIED

To help administer the Fulbright Program in the United States and abroad, ECA enters into
cooperative agreements* with several non—profit organizations. According to ECA officials,
ECA selects the organizations to administer the Fulbright Program through open
competition and re-competes the awards every 5 years. Four major cooperating
organizations support the Fulbright Program: IIE; the Council for International Exchange of
Scholars; Academic and Professional Programs for the Americas; and the America-Mideast
Educational and Training Services, Inc. Of these four organizations, IIE receives the largest
amount of funding from ECA.

Figure 1: ECA Methodology To Provide Fulbright Program Grants

— —

ECA 13 GRANT
Enters Administers RECIPIENTS
Administers cooperative Advances and Fulbright
programs and agreement promotes access Program
initiatives to international
education
worldwide

Source: Prepared by OIG from information from ECA.
The Institute for International Education

[IE is a non-profit organization whose mission is to advance and promote access to
international education worldwide. IIE supports 4 programs under the 12 cooperative
agreements:

e Fulbright Student Program — This program provides grants for individually designed
study or research projects or for English Teaching Assistant Programs. The Fulbright
Student Program facilitates cultural exchange through direct interaction on an individual
basis.

e Fulbright Scholar Program — This program offers grants to faculty, administrators, and
professionals to lecture or conduct research in a variety of academic and professional
fields or to participate in seminars.

e Hubert H. Humphrey Fellowship Program — This program provides a year of professional
enrichment in the United States for experienced professionals from designated countries
undergoing development or political transition.

« Distinguished Awards in Teaching — This program recognizes and encourages excellence
in teaching in the United States and other countries. Teachers from the United States and
other countries receive grants to study at a university, observe classes, and complete a
project pertaining to their field of educational inquiry.

4 A cooperative agreement is a legal instrument of financial assistance between a Federal awarding agency and the
recipient. Such agreements provide for substantial involvement from both parties to achieve the award objective.

AUD-CGI-18-15 2
UNCLASSIFIED



As part of its responsibilities under the 12 cooperative agreements, IIE administered the
Fulbright U.S. Student Program competition, managed the placement and day-to-day
supervision of the majority of Fulbright Foreign Student Program grantees in the United

UNCLASSIFIED

States, and conducted orientation and enrichment seminars for Fulbright Foreign Students.
As shown in Table 1, according to USASpending.gov,” ECA awarded 12 cooperative
agreements to IIE between FY 2014 and FY 2016, valued at approximately $403.8 million, in

support of the Fulbright Program; IIE had reported $265.7 million in expenses related to

these awards.

Table 1: Department Share of Cooperative Agreements Awarded to IIE for the
Fulbright Program Between FY 2014 and FY 2016

Cooperative Department Expenses
Agreement Program Base Value Amendments Share of Award Reported ®
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 Fulbriah $14,893,755 $76,510,706 $91,404,461 $78,839,140
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 SLfcud”egntt $3,239,568 $81,406,687 $84,646,255 $67,309,161
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1004 $3,393,986 $82,792,573 $86,186,559 $23,763,800
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 Fulbright $6,790,834 $26,608,358 $33,399,192 $31,631,609
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1016 Scholar $1,549,085 $32,984,419 $34,533,504 $27,780,035
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1003 $1,593,901 $32,056,866 $33,650,767 $11,023,000
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1037 Hubert H. $407,333 $9,941,867 $10,349,200 $10,349,199
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1017 Humphrey $331,021 $10,668,979 $11,000,000 $8,828,723
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1014 $324,525 $11,657,591 $11,982,116 $2,378,394
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1021 | Distinguished $183,879 $2,045,721 $2,229,600 $1,767,875
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1011 Awards in $120,266 $2,047,209 $2,167,475 $1,566,700
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1006 Teaching $93,350 $2,206,650 $2,300,000 $442,400

Total $32,921,503  $370,927,626  $403,849,129°  $265,680,036

a|n addition to the U.S. share, the cooperative agreements included a cost-sharing requirement for IIE, which is
discussed in Finding B of this report, bringing the total value of the agreements to $470,947,293.

b As of September 30, 2016.

Source: Prepared by OIG from data obtained from USASpending.gov.

Federal Regulations and Department Requirements for Cooperative

Agreements

Federal agencies awarding and organizations participating in cooperative agreements must
comply with Federal regulations and Department requirements related to the agreements.
Specifically, Department financial assistance awards are subject to requirements set forth in Title

5 This data were obtained as of December 21, 2016.

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Il of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)®’—2 CFR section 215,2 2 CFR section 230,° and 2 CFR
section 200."° Cooperative agreements are also subject to the Department’s requirements
included in the Standard Terms and Conditions for Domestic Federal Assistance Awards," which
ECA incorporated by reference to each cooperative agreement awarded to IIE. In addition, the
Department provides specific policies in its Federal Assistance Policy Directive (FAPD)."

Federal Regulation

The requirements of 2 CFR section 200 provide the principles for determining whether costs

associated with Federal assistance awarded to Non-Federal entities are allowable, reasonable,
and allocable. To be allowable, a grant cost must be necessary and reasonable for performing
the award'® and the cost must “be adequately documented.”™ In addition, 2 CFR section 200:

e Sets forth cost principles for award recipients (for example, the recipients are responsible
for the efficient and effective administration of the Federal award through the
application of sound management practices)'

e Requires award recipients to assume responsibility for administering Federal funds in a
manner consistent with underlying agreements, program objectives, and the terms and
conditions of the Federal award'®

e Establishes that award recipients are responsible for oversight of the operations of the
Federal award supported activities'’

62 CFR & 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, was
issued in December 2013 and went into effect in December 2014. The requirements in 2 CFR § 200 consolidated eight
Office of Management and Budget Circulars related to Federal grant awards into one authoritative document relating
to grants management.

7 Because 2 CFR § 200 did not go into effect until December 2014, and the period of performance for the audited
cooperative agreements began before that time, OIG used 2 CFR § 200 as authoritative guidance to audit IIE
transactions that occurred between December 2014 and September 2016. OIG used applicable superseded Office of
Management and Budget Circulars as authoritative guidance for its review of IIE transactions that occurred before
December 2014.

82 CFR § 215, “Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Agreements with Institutions of Higher
Education, Hospitals, and Other Non-Profit Organizations.”

92 CFR § 230, “Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations.”

102 CFR & 200.

1 U.S. Department of State Standard Terms and Conditions for Domestic Federal Assistance Awards, October 1, 2009.
12.U.S. Department of State, “Federal Assistance Policy Directive,” January 14, 2016.

132 CFR § 200.403(a).

142 CFR § 200.403(g).

152 CFR § 200.400(a).

162 CFR § 200.400(b).

7.2 CFR § 200.328(a).

AUD-CGI-18-15 4
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Standard Terms and Conditions

The Department’s Standard Terms and Conditions for Domestic Federal Assistance Awards
establish that award recipients and any sub-recipient must, in addition to the assurances and
certifications made as part of the cooperative agreement, comply with all applicable terms and
conditions of the cooperative agreement during the project period.

Federal Assistance Policy Directive

The FAPD sets forth internal guidance, policies, and requirements with which all Department
bureaus and posts must comply when administering Federal financial assistance awards. The
FAPD describes the roles and responsibilities of Government personnel who award, administer,
and oversee cooperative agreements. The two individuals with primary oversight and
monitoring responsibilities for all assistance awards are the Grants Officer (GO) and the Grants
Officer Representative (GOR). The GO is the only official within the Department with the
authority to commit the Government to a Federal assistance award. The GOR is designated by
the GO and is responsible for the programmatic and technical aspects of the cooperative
agreement. Both the GO and the GOR must ensure that the Department exercises prudent
management and oversight of the cooperative agreements through monitoring and evaluation.

AUDIT RESULTS

Finding A: ECA Needs To Improve its Monitoring of Cooperative Agreements
Awarded to IIE

OIG found that ECA officials did not monitor the 12 cooperative agreements awarded to IIE for
the Fulbright Program in accordance with Federal regulations and Department policy.
Specifically, OIG found that the designated GO and GOR developed monitoring plans; however,
the plans were not specific to each cooperative agreement, as required, and were missing
required elements. For example, ECA provided IIE $86.2 million for the FY 2016 Fulbright Student
Program, which is the largest Fulbright program. Under this agreement, IIE was responsible for
the overall programmatic and fiscal management. However, the monitoring plan did not specify
how performance would be assessed or how the designated GOR would measure progress and
ensure that IIE complied with the terms and conditions of the agreement. OIG also found that
the designated GO and GOR did not consistently assess Performance Progress Reports (PPR)'®
and the Federal Financial Reports (FFR)'"® submitted by IIE, as required. Table 2 provides details
of the results of OIG's testing related to the oversight of the 12 cooperative agreements with IIE.

18 PPRs compare actual to planned performance and identify the progress made in accomplishing each award task.

9 FFRs provide a means of monitoring expenditures and comparing the projected costs to the actual costs incurred
during the performance of the award.

AUD-CGI-18-15 5
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Table 2: Summary of ECA Performance and Financial Monitoring

Financial
Performance Monitoring Monitoring
Monitoring Plan GOR GOR
GOR Specific to the Performed Performed
Cooperative Designation Cooperative PPR FFR
Agreement Program Letter Agreement Assessments  Assessments
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 . Yes No No No
Fulbright
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 Student Yes No No No
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1004 Yes No No No
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 . Yes No No No
Fulbright
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1016 Scholar Yes No No No
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1003 Yes No No No
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1037 b Yes No No No
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1017 I:il.ljjmi)';rg)'/ Yes No No No
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1014 Yes No No No
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1021 |Distinguished Yes No Yes No
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1011 Awards in Yes No Yes No
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1006 Teaching Yes No Yes No

Source: Prepared by OIG from data obtained from PPRs, FFRs, monitoring plans, and supporting documentation.
Inadequate Monitoring of Cooperative Agreements

Department policy® requires the designated GO and GOR to monitor assistance awards in
accordance with regulations and a monitoring plan. Department policy®' also requires that the
GO designate in writing a trained GOR for all awards greater than $100,000. OIG reviewed the
GOR files for the 12 cooperative agreements tested and found that all 12 included a GOR
Designation Letter,? which described GOR responsibilities specific to the cooperative
agreements assigned. In addition, the designation letters included expectations that GORs
would monitor project performance to ensure that recipients complied with the agreements’
terms and conditions. The letters specifically required GORs to review PPRs and FFRs to assess
overall program performance and to provide that assessment and the underlying documents to
the designated GO. The designated GORs acknowledged their oversight responsibilities when
they signed the GOR Designation Letters.

In addition to the GOR Designation Letter, Department policy®® requires the designated GO and
GOR to develop a monitoring plan for awards exceeding $100,000. The plan should include the

20 FAPD, sec. 1.05C.
21 bid.

22 The GOR Designation Letter delegates certain authorities and responsibilities, subject to stated limitations, from the
GO to the GOR.

23 FAPD, sec. 3.01A.

AUD-CGI-18-15 6
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

risk mitigation strategy,® reporting schedule, types of monitoring techniques to be used, and
information on how to measure the awardee’s progress in meeting the goals and objectives of
the agreement.?> Furthermore, the instructions on the worksheet®® that ECA used for completing
the Department’'s monitoring plan also state “A monitoring plan should be completed for each
grant based on the specifications contained in the grant agreement. This worksheet should be
used to identify the type of monitoring to be done for the grant and the frequency of the
monitoring efforts.” Developing a monitoring plan specific to each cooperative agreement is
important to measure performance and ensure that IIE is meeting the terms and conditions of
the agreement.

Although OIG found that the designated GO and GOR had prepared general monitoring plans
for the Fulbright programs reviewed for this audit,?’ these plans were not specific to the scope
and goals of each cooperative agreement, as required by the FAPD.?® Furthermore, OIG noted
that the overall Fulbright program’s monitoring plans did not include required risk mitigation
strategies and did not include performance metrics that could be used to measure program
outcomes. For example, although all the monitoring plans stated that IIE was to submit
performance and financial reports, the plans did not describe how the designated GO or GOR
should assess whether the program and financial terms and conditions of the agreement were
being achieved.

The GOR Designation Letter states that, among other duties, the GOR should “provide the GO
with a written assessment of the overall program performance based on the review of Program
Performance and Financial Status Reports within 30 days of receipt of the reports.” OIG found
that the designated GOR for 9 of the 12 agreements (75 percent) did not provide the GO with a
report on the overall program performance based on a review of the PPR. With respect to the
three instances when the GOR did provide the GO with reports based on a review of the PPR,
the report and review involved the smallest Fulbright Program supported by IIE, the
Distinguished Awards in Teaching program.?® Instead of regularly reviewing the PPRs to assess
current performance, ECA officials stated that they primarily used the PPRs for past performance
information when considering recipients for future awards. However, the GOR Designation
Letter clearly states that PPRs should be reviewed within 30 days to assess the overall program
performance. In addition, foreign assistance oversight training available through the
Department’s Foreign Service Institute teaches that regular review of the PPR is essential in

24 According to FAPD, sec. 2.03A, the risk mitigation strategy should include determining approaches to possible risks
and establishing measures to mitigate those risks.

25 FAPD, sec. 3.01A.
26 Bureau of Administration, Office of the Procurement Executive, Federal Assistance Division, “Establishing Effective
Grant Monitoring Programs,” Individual Grant Monitoring Worksheet, October 1, 2007.

27T ECA developed a monitoring plan for each of the four programs that IIE helps to administer—the Fulbright Student
Program, the Fulbright Scholar Program, the Hubert H. Humphrey Fellowship Program, and the Distinguished Awards
in Teaching program.

28 FAPD, sec. 3.01A.

29 Of the $403.8 million awarded to IIE between FY 2014 and FY 2016, only $6.7 million was for the Distinguished
Awards in Teaching Program.

AUD-CGI-18-15 7
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

determining whether the recipient is fulfilling the agreement and whether any program
performance issues need to be addressed. OIG also found that none of the GORs reviewed the
FFRs as part of their regular monitoring activities as required, which is discussed more in Finding
B.

The lack of oversight occurred, in part, because ECA officials did not understand the extent of
documentation required to demonstrate that monitoring occurred. For example, ECA officials
asserted that each monitoring plan incorporated the specific agreement to which it was
attached in the official award file “by reference.” It is unclear what ECA means by this statement,
as OIG found no such reference to any other documents in any of the monitoring plans that
were included in the official award file for the 12 cooperative agreements reviewed. ECA officials
also acknowledged that their monitoring efforts for the cooperative agreements lacked
sufficient documentation to demonstrate that required monitoring efforts occurred. In addition,
a senior ECA official stated that ECA managed the Fulbright Program “as a whole” rather than
monitoring each cooperative agreement distinctly to ascertain whether each cooperative
agreement was achieving desired outcomes. ECA officials stated that monitoring plans are
"boilerplate” documents that are not actually used for monitoring because of the size of the
Fulbright program. OIG notes, however, that the underlying cooperative agreements are not
"boilerplate” and may contain different terms, conditions, requirements, and objectives.

OIG further notes that the lack of work performance standards that included metrics to measure
proper grants oversight responsibilities for the GORs may have led to the deficiencies in
oversight of the cooperative agreements, or at least the lack of documentation to demonstrate
that such monitoring occurred. The inclusion of such performance standards is a relatively new
Department requirement. According to Department Notice Number 2016-12-142, dated
December 28, 2016, performance standards of any designated GOR must contain the
appropriate work commitments and performance metrics to enhance transparency, managerial
responsibility, and proper oversight of cooperative agreements. In keeping with this guidance,
ECA should have developed monitoring plans addressing the specific requirements of each
cooperative agreement and monitored each agreement independently to ensure the expected
outcomes were achieved. The implementation of the monitoring plans would then become a
measure of performance for the GOR oversight as well.

Because of ECA’s limited monitoring of each cooperative agreement as a discrete award, the
Department has limited assurance that IIE fulfilled the terms and conditions of each cooperative
agreement.

Recommendation 1: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
issue immediately, and annually thereafter, a directive to all designated Grants Officers and
Grants Officer Representatives reminding them of their specific oversight responsibilities and
requirements to provide appropriate oversight of cooperative agreements and grants in
which they are entrusted.

AUD-CGI-18-15 8
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will “issue
immediately, and annually thereafter, a directive to all GOs and GORs reminding them of
their specific responsibilities and requirements to provide appropriate oversight of
cooperative agreements and grants.”

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts a copy of the directive to all
GOs and GORs reminding them of their specific responsibilities and requirements to provide
appropriate oversight of cooperative agreements and grants.

Recommendation 2: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
verify that the performance standards for all designated Grants Officer Representatives
contain appropriate work commitments and performance metrics to enhance transparency,
managerial responsibility, and proper oversight of cooperative agreements, as outlined in
Department Notice Number 2016-12-142, dated December 28, 2016. Performance standards
of any designated Grants Officer Representatives that do not contain the appropriate work
commitments should be revised accordingly.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will "verify
that the performance standards for all designated GORs contain appropriate work
commitments and performance metrics to enhance transparency, managerial responsibility,
and proper oversight of cooperative agreements.”

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts copies of the performance
standards for all designated GORs showing that those performance standards contain
appropriate work commitments and performance metrics to enhance transparency,
managerial responsibility, and proper oversight of cooperative agreements.

Finding B: lIE Did Not Comply With Certain Terms and Conditions of the
Cooperative Agreements and Was Unable To Support Some Expenses Claimed

OIG found that IIE did not always comply with the terms and conditions of the cooperative
agreements and could not always support incurred expenses in accordance with Federal
regulations and Department policy. Specifically, OIG reviewed $39.4 million in cost-sharing
expenses claimed by IIE and found that IIE was unable to support $36 million (91 percent) of
those expenses.®® OIG reviewed an additional $4.5 million in contractual expenses, salary
expenses, and travel expenses and identified another $3.5 million (78 percent) in unsupported
costs. This occurred, in part, because ECA did not ensure that that the designated GO and GOR
performed financial monitoring of IIE's cost-sharing requirements and incurred expenses. Had
the designated GO and GOR reviewed the expenses reported in the FFR as part of regular

30 Appendix A: Purpose, Scope, and Methodology details procedures used to select the expenses for testing.

AUD-CGI-18-15 9
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

monitoring, they may have found that IIE was not tracking cost-sharing expenses and was not
maintaining adequate supporting documentation for the expenses as required. In addition, ECA
did not ensure that IIE had an accounting and reporting system capable of producing an
adequate audit trail, as required by Federal regulations.?’ As a result, OIG questions $39.5 million
in cost-sharing and expenses associated with the 12 cooperative agreements reviewed for this
audit.

Unsupported Cost-Sharing Expenses

Cost-sharing refers to the portion of project costs that are not borne by the U.S. Government.
The award recipient must contribute the cost-sharing amount that was agreed upon in the
cooperative agreement. The 12 |IE cooperative agreements reviewed for this audit included
cost-sharing requirements. Federal regulations require that all cost-sharing amounts reported by
recipients of Federal awards be verifiable from the organization's records and be allowable.** To
be allowable, a cost-sharing expense must be allocable to a specific award and be adequately
documented.

In addition, each cooperative agreement states the following:

It is understood and agreed that the Recipient must provide the minimum
amount of cost sharing as stipulated in the Recipient's budget approved by
the Grant Officer. Cost sharing may be in the form of allowable direct or
indirect costs. The Recipient must maintain written records to support all
allowable costs which are claimed as being its contribution to cost
participation, as well as costs to be paid by the Federal Government. Such
records are subject to audit. The basis for determining the value of cash
and in-kind contributions must be in accordance with 22 CFR 145 (OMB
Circular A-110 (Revised), Subpart C. Section 23 Cost Sharing and Matching).
In the event the Recipient does not provide the minimum amount of cost
sharing as stipulated in the Recipient's approved budget, the Department'’s
contribution will be reduced in proportion to the Recipient's contribution.

IIE agreed to provide $67.1 million in cost-sharing for the 12 cooperative agreements audited.
As of September 30, 2016, which was the end of the audit scope period, IIE reported in its FFRs
that it had provided $39.4 million in cost-sharing for five cooperative agreements.** OIG
requested documentation to support these costs that complied with Government regulations
and the cooperative agreement, but an IIE official stated that IIE does not formally track cost-
sharing amounts. IIE provided the documentation it had available to support the cost-sharing
amounts reported. In its review of the documentation provided, OIG found that the
documentation did not sufficiently support $36 million of the $39.4 million (91 percent) in cost-
sharing expenses reported for the Fulbright Program. Specifically, OIG could not link the

312 CFR § 200.400(d), “Policy Guide;" 2 CFR § 215.21(b), “Standards for financial management systems.”
322 CFR § 200.306(b), “Cost-sharing or matching;” 2 CFR § 215.23, “Cost-sharing or matching.”

33 As of September 30, 2016, IIE had not reported cost-sharing expenses for 7 of 12 cooperative agreements.

AUD-CGI-18-15 10
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

documentation for particular expenses provided by IIE to the specific cooperative agreements
those expenses were intended to support. Therefore, during the audit, ECA could not support
the allocability of the incurred cost-sharing expense to the specific agreement. In addition, since
the documentation did not include detailed dates, OIG could not validate that the expenses
occurred within the period reported by IIE on the FFR. The results of OIG's testing of cost-
sharing contributions for the 12 cooperative agreements included in this audit are in Table 3.

Table 3: Results of OIG Testing of Cost-Sharing Contributions

Cooperative Recipient Cost-Sharing Questioned

Agreement Share of Costs Reported Costs Identified
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 $14,829,120 $14,829,120 $14,829,120
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 $19,153,955 $19,153,955 $19,153,955
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1004 $20,954,148 $0 $0
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 $993,554 $993,554 $993,554
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1016 $1,024,262 $1,024,262 $1,024,262
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1003 $1,216,522 $0 $0
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1037 $3,374,909 $3,374,909 $0
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1017 $3,041,466 $0 $0
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1014 $2,424,240 $0 $0
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1021 $4,000 $0 $0
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1011 $41,988 $0 $0
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1006 $40,000 $0 $0
Total $67,098,164 $39,375,800 $36,000,891

Source: Prepared by OIG from data obtained from FFRs for the cooperative agreements.

For example, for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017, IIE reported that it incurred
$14.8 million in expenses that represented its cost-sharing contributions to the agreement.
However, the spreadsheet documentation maintained by IIE to support $11.3 million in
volunteer hours, as part of the cost-sharing contributions to the agreement, did not show
specific dates of when the volunteers performed work, nor did the spreadsheet identify the
cooperative agreement or Fulbright activity for which the cost-sharing contribution was claimed.
In addition, the amounts reported in the spreadsheet were merely annual projections based on
surveys completed by the volunteers. For instance, one of the surveys asked Fulbright Program
Advisors to "estimate the number of hours you devote annually to the Fulbright-related
activities.” The imprecision of this methodology does not fulfill Federal requirements for
tracking, documenting, and reporting costs.

[IE did not maintain adequate documentation to support cost-sharing because the designated
GO did not ensure that IIE adequately tracked and supported cost-sharing expenses to validate
that IIE was contributing the committed cost-sharing amount to each Fulbright Program
agreement. The documentation should be specific enough to trace contributed amounts to the
specific agreement it supports. The lack of assurance that IIE is contributing the agreed-upon
cost-sharing amount for each agreement could adversely affect the Fulbright Program. Because

AUD-CGI-18-15 11
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

IIE provided insufficient supporting documentation, OIG questioned $36 million IIE reported as
cost-sharing expenses.

Recommendation 3: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
issue immediately, and annually thereafter, a directive reminding all designated Grants
Officers and Grants Officer Representatives to review and verify that the cost-sharing
expenses for the cooperative agreements they are assigned are appropriate, documented,
and supported in accordance with Federal regulations.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will “issue a
directive to all GOs and GORs reminding them of their responsibilities for financial
monitoring of cost-sharing expenses consistent with Federal regulations and Department
policy.” ECA also stated, however, that recipients are only required to report the total
amount of cost-sharing in the Federal Financial Reports and that "ECA cannot request
additional back-up documentation for all expenses from every award recipient.” ECA further
noted that "desk monitoring and/or site visits to spot check cost-share expenses as part of
broader financial monitoring is more appropriate and should be dictated by the initial risk
assessment or emerging factors during the post-award phase” and that it “would not be
appropriate or feasible to review all individual cost-share expenses and supporting
documentation.”

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. OIG
understands that GORs cannot review all supporting documentation and is not suggesting
that they do so. OIG is recommending, however, that ECA periodically request supporting
documentation involving cost sharing expenses as part of its ongoing monitoring activities
and will also assist ECA in identifying and reducing risk. This recommendation will be closed
when OIG receives and accepts a copy of the directive to all GOs and GORs reminding them
of their responsibilities for financial monitoring of cost-sharing expenses consistent with
Federal regulations and Department policy.

Recommendation 4: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of $14,829,120 for
cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 (October 1, 2013, through

September 30, 2016) are supported and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution
determined to be unsupported, the Department of State’s funding for the agreement
accordingly, as stipulated in the agreement.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will “review
the questioned cost-sharing contributions for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-
1017 and determine whether the costs are supported.”

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation

AUD-CGI-18-15 12
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action regarding cost-sharing
contributions that were unsupported.

Recommendation 5: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of $993,554 for
cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 (October 1, 2013, through September 30,
2016) are supported and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution determined to be
unsupported, the Department of State’s funding for the cooperative agreement accordingly,
as stipulated in the agreement.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will “review
the questioned cost-sharing contributions for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-
1032 and determine whether the costs are supported.”

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action regarding all cost-sharing
contributions that were unsupported.

Recommendation 6: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of $19,153,955 for
cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 (December 11, 2014, through September 30,
2016) are supported and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution determined to be
unsupported, the Department of State’s funding for the cooperative agreement accordingly,
as stipulated in the agreement.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will “review
the questioned cost-sharing contributions for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-
1015 and determine whether the costs are supported.”

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action regarding all cost-sharing
contributions that were unsupported.

Recommendation 7: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of $1,024,262 for
cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-1016 (December 11, 2014, through September 30,
2016) are supported and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution determined to be
unsupported, the Department of State’s funding for the cooperative agreement accordingly,
as stipulated in the agreement.

AUD-CGI-18-15 13

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will “review
the questioned cost-sharing contributions for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-
1016 and determine whether the costs are supported.”

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action regarding all cost-sharing
contributions that were unsupported.

Unsupported Contractual Expenses, Salary Expenses, and Travel Expenses

Federal regulations require that award recipients have accounting practices consistent with cost
principles and that provide for adequate documentation to support costs charged to the Federal
award.?* Specifically, expenditures must be supported by source documentation. Costs that are
not supported by adequate documentation become questioned costs.>® Federal regulations also
state that a cost is allocable to a specific Federal award if the goods or services are chargeable,
assignable, and incurred for a specific award.?® In addition, the Department's Standard Terms
and Conditions for Domestic Federal Assistance Awards requires the recipients to maintain
source documentation for expenses claimed in their accounting records.

OIG found that IIE did not maintain sufficient supporting documentation for some claimed
contractual expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses. For the contractual expenses
reviewed, OIG determined that $3.5 million of $4.1 million (84 percent) in expenses was not
supported because IIE could not document that the $3.5 million was allocable to specific
cooperative agreements. OIG determined that $2,303 of $308,656 (1 percent)*” in salary
expenses was not supported because IIE did not provide labor reports or timesheets for the
specific pay periods. Finally, for the travel expenses reviewed, OIG determined that $25,083 of
$62,574 (40 percent) in expenses was not allocable to specific cooperative agreements based on
the documentation provided. In total, OIG determined that $3.5 million of $4.5 million

(78 percent) in contractual expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses tested was not
supported as required. Table 4 presents these results.

34 2 CFR § 200.400(d).
352 CFR § 200.84(b), "Questioned Cost.”
36 2 CFR § 200.405(a), “Allocable Costs;" 2 CFR 230, “Appendix A" sec. A4.

37 The amount questioned for salary expenses was adjusted on the basis of additional information ECA provided as
part of its comments to the draft report.

AUD-CGI-18-15 14
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Table 4: Results of OIG Testing of Contractual Expenses, Salary Expenses, and Travel Expenses®

Expenses Reviewed? Unsupported ExpensesP

Total
Cooperative Total Questioned
Agreements Contractual Salary Travel Reviewed Contractual Salary Travel Costs
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017  $1,000,000 $32,650 $10,373 $1,043,023  $1,000,000 - $0  $1,000,000
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015  $1,571,308  $29,626 $12,106 $1,612,040  $1,571,308 $177 $290 $1,572,775
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1004 $823,199 $36,712  $9,069  $868,979 $823,199 - $2,703 $825,902
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 $173,429 $32,290 $4,394  $210,113 $25,000 $0 $4,394 $29,394
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1016 $0  $35929  $2,926 $38,855 $0 $1,692 $265 $1,957
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1003 $25,000 $33,468 $11,196 $69,664 $25,000 $352 $9,144 $34,496
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1037 $312,643  $21,506  $2,015  $336,163 $0 $0 $2,015 $2,015
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1017 $58,485  $20,052 $491 $79,028 $0 - $0 $0
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1014 $0 $34,414  $6,734 $41,148 $0 $6 $3,040 $3,045
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1021 $36,679 $12,770  $1,093 $50,543 $0 $76 $1,070 $1,145
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1011 $125,468 $8,162  $1,178  $134,808 $41,822 - $1,178 $43,000
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1006 $0  $12,077  $1,000 $13,077 $0 - $986 $986
Total $4,1262212 $308,656 $62,574 $4,497442  $3,486,330  $2,303  $25,083 $3,513,716

2 OIG reviewed travel and salary expenses that IIE claimed between the first expense entry in the ledger and December 31,
2016. OIG reviewed contractual expenses that IIE claimed between the award date and February 7, 2017.

b Some numbers do not sum up due to rounding.

Source: Prepared by OIG from its review of financial data obtained for the cooperative agreements.

Contractual Expenses

Contractual expenses are subcontracts that IIE awards to different organizations in support of
specific Fulbright Program cooperative agreements. OIG identified contractual expenses of
$3.5 million that were not supported by the documentation provided. Specifically, IIE could not
provide sufficient documentation to link sub-awardee invoices and other supporting
documentation to specific cooperative agreements. Therefore, OIG could not validate that IIE
incurred the $3.5 million for the specific cooperative agreements to which the costs were
charged. For example, IIE awarded a sub-contract to the Latin American Scholarship Programs of
American Universities (LASPAU)® to support the Fulbright U.S. and Foreign Student Programs.
lIE reported that it had paid $623,199 to LASPAU for services in support of the program.
However, the supporting documentation provided to OIG in support of this payment was an
invoice from LASPAU for $623,199 that did not include any information regarding the specific
Fulbright activity, cooperative agreement, or sub-award for which the invoice related, making it
impossible for OIG to allocate this claimed expense to the agreement.

38 | ASPAU is a Fulbright partner agency that shares responsibility with IIE in the administration of the Fulbright
Foreign Student Program for part of the Western Hemisphere.

AUD-CGI-18-15 15
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Salary Expenses

Salary expenses are wages that employees have earned during a specified period. OIG identified
salary expenses totaling $2,303% that were not adequately supported by the source
documentation provided. Specifically, IIE was unable to provide either labor reports or
timesheets to support the labor costs questioned.

Travel Expenses

Travel expenses are travel-related costs incurred by IIE in support of specific Fulbright Program
cooperative agreements. OIG found travel expenses totaling $25,083 that were not adequately
supported by source documentation. For example, IIE provided a spreadsheet to support
selected expenses that showed how IIE pooled travel expenses for certain cooperative
agreements, but IIE did not provide expense reports that supported the agreement to which the
costs related. Therefore, OIG could not allocate $25,083 in travel expenses claimed to specific
cooperative agreements.

ECA’s Lack of Internal Controls Contributed to Questioned Costs

The Department'’s FAPD states that the designated GO and GOR are responsible for monitoring
the overall financial capacity, stability, and funds management processes of the recipient, as well
as the actual expenditures on the cooperative agreement activity.*> OIG found that ECA did not
identify the selected expenses as unsupported, in part, because ECA did not have internal
controls in place to ensure that the designated GO and GOR monitored the funds management
process and the actual expenditures for each cooperative agreement as required. Furthermore,
an ECA GOR, who is also a senior program official, stated that ECA has never questioned any IIE
incurred expenses because ECA assumes that all of IIE's incurred expenses are appropriate.

The FFR provides ECA with a way to monitor IIE's expenditures. However, ECA did not monitor
specific expenditures. With respect to monitoring of expenditures, ECA officials stated that, even
though it is required, neither the designated GOR nor ECA program officials review the FFRs or
lIE's claimed expenses. The officials further stated that such review is the responsibility of the
designated GO. However, ECA's Grants Division Chief, who is also a GO, stated that his office
does not receive detailed reports of IIE's incurred expenses, nor does his office review incurred
expenses during the cooperative agreement’s period of performance. The GO stated that, rather
than perform specific steps to monitor IIE’s financial activities related to the cooperative
agreements, ECA officials would review expenditures only if IIE was the subject of an audit. The

39 In a draft of this report, OIG identified $270,146 in questioned salary expenses for cooperative agreement S-
ECAGD-16-CA-1004. In ECA's response to a draft of this report, officials explained that this salary amount was in
Russian rubles rather than U.S. dollars, which decreased the questioned cost amount for this cooperative agreement
to $4,351. In addition, ECA provided supporting documentation for the $4,351. After validating that this
documentation was adequate, OIG reduced the questioned cost amount for this particular cooperative agreement to

$0.
40 FAPD, sec. 3.01-B, “Financial Reporting.”

AUD-CGI-18-15 16
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Grants Division Chief added that, for audit purposes, IIE should document and maintain detailed
records of the expenses in its files.

A proper accounting system is part of the funds management process. OIG did not review IIE’s
financial systems, of which the accounting system is one component, because they were not part
of the scope of the audit. However, based on the incomplete and inconsistent documentation IIE
provided to support expenses, OIG found that ECA did not ensure that IIE had an accounting
and reporting system capable of producing an adequate audit trail, as required by Federal
regulations.*’OIG found inconsistencies in the supporting documentation for selected expenses
that can be attributed, in part, to lIE's accounting system. For example, OIG found
inconsistencies in the documentation that IIE provided to support contractual expenses using its
accounting and reporting systems. Furthermore, OIG could not always track the invoices for
contractual expenses to a specific cooperative agreement.

In addition, a 2015 PricewaterhouseCoopers audit* of IIE found formula errors in a spreadsheet
that supported year-end accrual for a non-U.S. Government program. According to the
PricewaterhouseCoopers audit report, IIE addressed the auditors’ recommendations by
implementing the PeopleSoft* system in FY 2016. IIE officials stated that IIE transitioned to
PeopleSoft because “PeopleSoft provided a streamlined approach for their payroll and financial
business needs.” In short, had ECA assessed IIE's accounting system, ECA may have identified
deficiencies with IIE's accounting and reporting systems and recommended remediation of
those deficiencies.

OIG Ildentified Questioned Costs

OIG found that IIE did not always comply with the terms and conditions of the cooperative
agreements and did not always support incurred expenses in accordance with Federal
regulations and Department policy. Because the designated GO and the GOR did not monitor
[IE's funds management process to ensure that IIE maintained adequate documentation to
support expenses and that the expenses were allocable to particular cooperative agreements,
ECA has no assurance that IIE is expending awarded funds in accordance with Federal
requirements. As a result of testing, OIG identified a total of $3.5 million in questioned costs
related to contractual expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses. Had the designated GO
and GOR reviewed the expenses reported in the FFR as part of regular monitoring, they may
have found that IIE was not tracking cost-sharing expenses and was not maintaining adequate
supporting documentation for the expenses as required.

Recommendation 8: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
develop and implement internal controls to monitor and verify that the designated Grants
Officer and the Grants Officer Representative review and test expenses periodically, at least

412 CFR § 200.400(d).

42 Institute of International Education, Inc. and Affiliates Report on Federal Awards In Accordance with OMB Circular
A-133 September 30, 2015.
43 peopleSoft is an application that provides financial management solutions.

AUD-CGI-18-15 17
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

quarterly, to validate that claimed expenses for cooperative agreements are supported,
allocable, and allowable in accordance with Federal regulations and Department policy.

Management Response: ECA partially concurred with the recommendation, stating that it
will “develop and implement internal controls for award monitoring.” ECA also explained
that, in May 2017, it developed a procedure for reviewing PPRs and FFRs “to ensure reports
are reviewed and approved, and the reviews are documented.” In addition, ECA noted that it
was developing a Desk Monitoring and Site Visit Monitoring procedure and updating its
tools and templates, with an estimated release date of December 2017. On January 23, 2017,
ECA officials stated that "Our EX/Grants team has completed the Site Visit Monitoring
procedures, tools, and templates. They are still in the process of completing the Desk
Monitoring procedures and templates, which should be completed in February.”

In its response, however, ECA also stated that it does not concur with the part of the
recommendation related to reviewing and testing expenses at least quarterly. ECA further
noted that according to 2 CFR 200, GOs review proposed budgets as part of the pre-award
review to confirm that costs are allowable, allocable, and reasonable and that recipients are
only required to report the total amount of expenses in their FFRs. Additionally, ECA clarified
that “"desk monitoring and/or site visits to spot check expenses as part of broader financial
monitoring can be appropriate, but should be dictated by the initial risk assessment or
emerging factors during the post-award phase,” and that “it would not be appropriate or
feasible to generally require testing of expenses quarterly.”

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA's response to this recommendation and planned actions, OIG
considers this recommendation unresolved. Analysis of information in a proposed budget is
not an adequate basis for determining whether actual incurred expenses are allowable.
According to 2 CFR 200, the proposed budget is an estimate determined before the services
are performed and standing alone does not qualify as support for charges to Federal awards.
A cost can be determined to be allowable, allocable, and reasonable only after it has been
incurred and the supporting documentation has been reviewed and validated in accordance
with Federal Cost Principles.** Determining that costs are allowable, allocable, and
reasonable on the basis of the review of the costs proposed in the budget and then
assuming that all of IIE's incurred expenses are allowable without performing any
subsequent review, does not comply with Federal requirements and may increase the risk of
financial mismanagement. In addition, Department guidance specifically requires the
monitoring of actual expenditures.* Finally, although ECA contends that it is not
"appropriate or feasible” to require quarterly testing, ECA provides no explanation as to why
this is an unreasonable period. More frequent testing would provide opportunities to
identify and recover any improperly used taxpayer funds.

442 CFR § 200, Subpart E, “Cost Principles.”
45 FAPD, 3.01-B, “Financial Reporting.”

AUD-CGI-18-15 18
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

ECA should establish internal controls establishing the level, depth, and the frequency of the
expenditures review on the basis of the risk assessment. This recommendation will be
resolved when ECA agrees to develop and implement internal controls to monitor incurred
expenses or proposes an alternative action that meets the intent of the recommendation.
This recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA has developed and implemented internal controls for financial
monitoring.

Recommendation 9: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
verify that the Institute of International Education’s accounting system is adequate for
tracking and supporting expenses and cost-sharing contributions, is capable of providing an
audit trail in accordance with Federal regulations, and takes necessary action to remedy any
deficiencies found.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will
“confirm whether IIE's accounting system is adequate for tracking and supporting expenses
and cost-sharing contributions and capable of providing an audit trail in accordance with
Federal regulations.” ECA further noted that it "will take necessary action to remedy any
deficiencies found.”

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation supporting
ECA’s verification that IIE's accounting system is adequate for tracking and supporting
expenses and cost-sharing contributions and capable of providing an audit trail in
accordance with Federal regulations.

Recommendation 10: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the questioned costs of $1,000,000 for unsupported contractual
expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 are supported and allowable
and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or unallowable.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will (a)
review the questioned costs and determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action to recover all costs that were
unsupported.

Recommendation 11: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $1,572,775 for unsupported

AUD-CGI-18-15 19

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

contractual expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will (a)
review the questioned costs and determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action to recover all costs that were
unsupported.

Recommendation 12: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $825,902 for unsupported
contractual expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1004 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will (a)
review the questioned costs and determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1004 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action to recover all costs that were
unsupported.

Recommendation 13: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $29,394 for unsupported
contractual expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will (a)
review the questioned costs and determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This

AUD-CGI-18-15 20
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action to recover all costs that were
unsupported.

Recommendation 14: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $1,957 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-
1016 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported
or unallowable.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will (a)
review the questioned costs and determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1016 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action to recover all costs that were
unsupported.

Recommendation 15: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $34,496 for unsupported
contractual expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1003 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will (a)
review the questioned costs and determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1003 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action to recover all costs that were
unsupported.

Recommendation 16: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $2,015 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-
1037 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported
or unallowable.

AUD-CGI-18-15 21
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will (a)
review the questioned costs and determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1037 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action to recover all costs that were
unsupported.

Recommendation 17: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $3,045 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-
1014 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported
or unallowable.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will (a)
review the questioned costs and determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1014 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action to recover all costs that were
unsupported.

Recommendation 18: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $1,145 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-
1021 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported
or unallowable.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will (a)
review the questioned costs and determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1021 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action to recover all costs that were
unsupported.

AUD-CGI-18-15 22
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Recommendation 19: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $43,000 for unsupported
contractual expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1011 are supported and (b) recover any costs determined to be
unsupported.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will (a)
review the questioned costs and determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1011 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action to recover all costs that were
unsupported.

Recommendation 20: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $986 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-
1006 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported
or unallowable.

Management Response: ECA concurred with the recommendation, stating that it will (a)
review the questioned costs and determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1006 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to
be unsupported or unallowable.

OIG Reply: On the basis of ECA’s concurrence with the recommendation and planned
actions, OIG considers the recommendation resolved pending further action. This
recommendation will be closed when OIG receives and accepts documentation
demonstrating that ECA identified and took appropriate action to recover all costs that were
unsupported.

AUD-CGI-18-15 23
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation 1: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs issue
immediately, and annually thereafter, a directive to all designated Grants Officers and Grants
Officer Representatives reminding them of their specific oversight responsibilities and
requirements to provide appropriate oversight of cooperative agreements and grants in which
they are entrusted.

Recommendation 2: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs verify
that the performance standards for all designated Grants Officer Representatives contain
appropriate work commitments and performance metrics to enhance transparency, managerial
responsibility, and proper oversight of cooperative agreements, as outlined in Department
Notice Number 2016-12-142, dated December 28, 2016. Performance standards of any
designated Grants Officer Representatives that do not contain the appropriate work
commitments should be revised accordingly.

Recommendation 3: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs issue
immediately, and annually thereafter, a directive reminding all designated Grants Officers and
Grants Officer Representatives to review and verify that the cost-sharing expenses for the
cooperative agreements they are assigned are appropriate, documented, and supported in
accordance with Federal regulations.

Recommendation 4: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of $14,829,120 for
cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 (October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2016)
are supported and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution determined to be unsupported,
the Department of State’s funding for the agreement accordingly, as stipulated in the
agreement.

Recommendation 5: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of $993,554 for cooperative
agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 (October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2016) are supported
and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution determined to be unsupported, the
Department of State’s funding for the cooperative agreement accordingly, as stipulated in the
agreement.

Recommendation 6: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of $19,153,955 for
cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 (December 11, 2014, through September 30,
2016) are supported and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution determined to be
unsupported, the Department of State’s funding for the cooperative agreement accordingly, as
stipulated in the agreement.

Recommendation 7: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
(a) determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of $1,024,262 for cooperative

AUD-CGI-18-15 24
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-1016 (December 11, 2014, through September 30, 2016) are
supported and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution determined to be unsupported, the
Department of State’s funding for the cooperative agreement accordingly, as stipulated in the
agreement.

Recommendation 8: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
develop and implement internal controls to monitor and verify that the designated Grants
Officer and the Grants Officer Representative review and test expenses periodically, at least
quarterly, to validate that claimed expenses for cooperative agreements are supported,
allocable, and allowable in accordance with Federal regulations and Department policy.

Recommendation 9: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs verify
that the Institute of International Education’s accounting system is adequate for tracking and
supporting expenses and cost-sharing contributions, is capable of providing an audit trail in
accordance with Federal regulations, and takes necessary action to remedy any deficiencies
found.

Recommendation 10: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the questioned costs of $1,000,000 for unsupported contractual expenses
for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 are supported and allowable and (b) recover
any costs determined to be unsupported or unallowable.

Recommendation 11: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $1,572,775 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-
1015 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

Recommendation 12: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $825,902 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-
1004 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

Recommendation 13: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $29,394 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-
1032 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

Recommendation 14: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $1,957 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-
1016 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

AUD-CGI-18-15 25
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Recommendation 15: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $34,496 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-
1003 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

Recommendation 16: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $2,015 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-
1037 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

Recommendation 17: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $3,045 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-
1014 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

Recommendation 18: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $1,145 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-
1021 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

Recommendation 19: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $43,000 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-
1011 are supported and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported.

Recommendation 20: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

(a) determine whether the identified questioned costs of $986 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-
1006 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

AUD-CGI-18-15
UNCLASSIFIED

26



UNCLASSIFIED

APPENDIX A: PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

The Office of Audits, within the Office of Inspector General (OIG) for the Department of State
(Department) and the Broadcasting Board of Governors, conducted this audit to determine
whether the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (ECA) monitored cooperative agreements
awarded to the Institute for International Education (lIE) between FY 2014 and FY 2016 in
accordance with Federal regulations and Department policy and whether IIE complied with the
terms and conditions of the cooperative agreements and incurred expenses related to the
Fulbright Program in accordance with Federal regulations and Department policy.

The Office of Audits conducted this audit from November 2016 to July 2017. OIG performed all
audit work in the Washington, DC, metropolitan area. OIG conducted this performance audit in
accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. These standards require
that OIG plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a
reasonable basis for the findings and conclusions based on the audit objective. OIG believes that
the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for the findings and conclusions based on
the audit objective.

To gain an understanding of the audit topic, OIG researched and reviewed Federal laws and
regulations, such as Title Il of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Section 200, “Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards;"

2 CFR 230, “Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations (OMB Circular A-122);" and the
Department’s Federal Assistance Policy Directive, issued by the Bureau of Administration, Office
of the Procurement Executive. In addition, OIG reviewed the Department'’s “Standard Terms and
Conditions for Domestic Federal Assistance Awards.”

To determine whether ECA monitored cooperative agreements in accordance with Federal
regulations and Department policy, OIG met with and interviewed key ECA officials, including
designated Grants Officers (GO) and Grants Officer Representatives (GOR) for the cooperative
agreements reviewed. OIG also interviewed IIE officials. Furthermore, OIG requested and
analyzed supporting documentation related to monitoring activities, including GOR Designation
Letters and monitoring plans, for the 12 cooperative agreements.

To determine whether IIE complied with the terms and conditions established in the cooperative
agreements, OIG tested specifically for compliance with financial and performance reporting
requirements, requirements for maintaining documentation for expenses, and cost-sharing
requirements. For example, to determine whether IIE complied with cost-sharing requirements
included in the agreements, OIG reviewed the supporting documentation provided for the
$39.4 million that IIE claimed as cost-sharing contributions during the audit scope period.
Exceptions identified are presented in the Audit Results section of this report.

AUD-CGI-18-15 27
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Prior OIG Reports

In September 2014, OIG issued a Management Alert* that stated that the management and
oversight of grants posed a heightened financial risk to the Department. The report further
stated that in FY 2012, the Department obligated more than $1.6 billion for approximately
14,000 grants and cooperative agreements worldwide. Additionally, the report stated that the
Department and other oversight agencies had identified a number of deficiencies in the grant
management process, including insufficient oversight, insufficient training, and inadequate
documentation and closeout. OIG recommended that the Department take immediate action to
ensure that adequate numbers of properly trained GOs and GORs were designated, that
required documentation was maintained in grant files, and that expired grants were closed out
in a timely manner. As of April 2017, OIG closed all three of the report's recommendations on
the basis of information provided by the Bureau of Administration, specifically a copy of the new
Federal Assistance Human Capital Plan and a newly developed and implemented Standard
Operating Procedure on grant file reviews, the results of which were shared with the GO and
GOR supervisors.

In a December 2012 report,*” OIG determined that the U.S. Educational Fund in Pakistan had
improved financial reporting, had integrated grants management with its accounting system,
and had hired a controller. However, ECA had not ensured that the U.S. Educational Fund in
Pakistan implemented an adequate internal control system, as required. OIG closed the single
recommendation contained in this report on June 16, 2016, when ECA provided documentation
showing that the U.S. Educational Fund in Pakistan (1) had installed software necessary to
generate an audit trail, (2) had provided the required semiannual reports and financial
statements that had been missing since November 2012, and (3) had segregated accounts
payable and accounts receivable as appropriate.

Work Related to Internal Controls

OIG performed steps to assess the adequacy of internal controls related to the areas audited.
For example, OIG gained an understanding of the Department’s processes for monitoring
cooperative agreements and reviewing expenditures incurred by IIE. OIG also reviewed Federal
guidance such as 2 CFR 200 and 2 CFR 230. Any significant internal control deficiencies noted
during the audit are reported in the Audit Results section of this report.

Use of Computer-Processed Data

In the course of this audit, OIG used electronically processed data obtained from ECA and IIE.
Specifically, OIG obtained a list of cooperative agreements from ECA and obtained ledgers for

46 OIG, Management Alert — Grant Management Deficiencies (MA-14-03, September 26, 2014).
47 OIG, Compliance Followup Review of Department of State Internal Controls Over the J. William Fulbright
Scholarship Fund in Pakistan (AUD-MERO-13-18, December 2012).

AUD-CGI-18-15 28
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

travel expenses, salary expenses, and contractual expenses from IIE. The reliability of each
dataset is discussed in the sections that follow.

Universe of Cooperative Agreements

OIG received a list of 12 cooperative agreements from ECA, all of which were awarded to IIE for
the Fulbright Program for FYs 2014, 2015, and 2016. To assess the completeness and accuracy of
the list, OIG corroborated the data using USASpending.gov.*® OIG identified minor discrepancies
when comparing the data received from ECA to the USASpending.gov data; specifically, the
USASpending.gov data were missing one cooperative agreement. To further validate the data,
OIG obtained and reviewed the actual 12 cooperative agreements, including the 1 missing from
USASpending.gov, and confirmed that these agreements were all included in the scope period
of the audit. On the basis of this assessment, OIG believes that the data were complete and
sufficiently reliable to meet the audit objective.

Contractual Expenses, Salary Expenses and Travel Expenses (PeopleSoft and SAP)

OIG also obtained electronically processed financial data from IIE. Specifically, IIE provided the
ledgers for the categories of expenses selected for review. For expenses claimed on or before
March 31, 2016, IIE provided data from its SAP financial system; for expenses claimed after
March 31, 2016, IIE provided data from its PeopleSoft financial system. Since IIE was the
generator of this data, OIG could not validate the data. However, to gain information on the
integrity of the data, OIG reviewed the independent audit reports of IIE performed by
PricewaterhouseCoopers for FYs 2014 and 2015. These audit reports did not find deficiencies
related to the financial statements. Therefore, OIG believes that the data provided by IIE were
sufficiently reliable to support the audit findings and conclusions.

Detailed Sampling Methodology

To gather evidence, OIG received from ECA a universe of 12 cooperative agreements. OIG
selected the 12 cooperative agreements as the scope for the audit. OIG selected these awards
for review because they were awarded to IIE for the Fulbright Program in FYs 2014, 2015, and
2016. For each of the selected awards, OIG selected three types of expenses to review. The
sampling objective was to review expenditures for these cooperative agreements and determine
whether IIE had complied with the terms and conditions of the agreements for the expenses
incurred. For the 12 agreements included in this audit, the total amount of expenditures
reported by IIE was $265,680,036 as of September 30, 2016. OIG identified at least 159 different
types of expenses, such as bank fees and fees for consultants, postage, printing, and meals. For
the scope of this audit, OIG limited the review to contractual expenses, salary expenses, and
travel expenses for testing.

48 USAspending.gov is the publicly accessible, searchable website mandated by the Federal Funding Accountability
and Transparency Act of 2006 to give the American public access to information on how their tax dollars are spent.

AUD-CGI-18-15 29
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Selected Contractual Expenses, Salary Expenses and Travel Expenses

OIG targeted three types of expenses for the scope of the audit: travel, salary, and contractual.
OIG selected 122 of these expenses, valued at $4,497,442, for testing on the basis of their
monetary value. For the expenses selected, OIG requested and reviewed supporting
documentation to determine whether the expenses were supported in accordance with
Department policy and Federal regulations.

In April 2016, IIE transitioned from SAP to PeopleSoft as its accounting and reporting system.
Therefore, OIG received two different data sets for each expense type. Table A.1 details the
number of expenses selected from each expense category and ledger system for each
cooperative agreement.

Table A.1: Expenses Selected for Testing

Expense Type and Ledger Selected Line Items Amount Selected
Contractual - PeopleSoft 10 $1,991,421
Contractual - SAP 10 $2,134,790
Salary - PeopleSoft 8 $43,913
Salary - SAP 12 $264,742
Travel - PeopleSoft 59 $17,632
Travel - SAP 23 $44,942
Total 122 $4,497,442

Source: Prepared by OIG from expense information provided by IIE.
Contractual Expenses Selection Methodology (PeopleSoft and SAP)

A total of 20 contractual expenses, valued at $4,126,211, were selected for testing. For
contractual expenses made from January 2, 2014, through March 31, 2016, OIG obtained the
1,646 line items of contractual expenses from SAP. For contractual expenses made from April 1,
2016, through February 7, 2017, OIG obtained the 597 ledger line items of contractual expenses
from PeopleSoft. To select the expenses, OIG calculated the average transaction dollar amount
for this category of expenses for each cooperative agreement, resulting in 12 averages. OIG then
determined the percentage of the whole for each average amount, resulting in 12 percentages.
Because OIG planned to review 10 sample items for each financial system, OIG used the
percentages to select the 10 sample items for each financial system. Cooperative agreements
that had a higher average transaction dollar amount for contractual services would have more
items selected than cooperative agreements that had lower transaction dollar amounts. If the
percentage was less than or equal to four, no items were tested for that cooperative agreement.

4% This was the first date the ledger reflected a recorded expense.

AUD-CGI-18-15 30
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Within the cooperative agreements, OIG selected the highest dollar contracts for testing on the
basis of the sample size identified by OIG's calculations.

Salary Expenses Selection Methodology (PeopleSoft and SAP)

Twenty salary expenses line items, with a total valued of $308,656, were selected for testing.
Eight expenses were selected from PeopleSoft, and 12 expenses were selected from SAP. For
salary expenses made from April 1, 2016, through December 31, 2016, OIG obtained from IIE the
ledgers for salary expenses for eight cooperative agreements under the PeopleSoft accounting
system.* In total, the ledgers consisted of 11,851 salary expense line items, valued at
$4,392,535. OIG selected the eight largest dollar value expenses for testing, which totaled
$43,913. For salary expenses made from October 15, 2013,°! through March 31, 2016, OIG
obtained the SAP ledgers from IIE. In total, the ledgers consisted of 5,684 salary expenses,
valued at $17,281,621. OIG selected the line items with the highest value for the 12 cooperative
agreements. These line items totaled $264,742.

Travel Expenses Selection Methodology (PeopleSoft and SAP)

A total of 82 travel expenses, valued at $62,574, were selected for testing. For travel expenses
made from April 1, 2016, through December 31, 2016, OIG obtained the 4,034 line items of
travel expenses from PeopleSoft for the 12 cooperative agreements, valued at $220,404. OIG
selected for testing the two highest dollar value travel Journal IDs for each cooperative
agreement.*® Each Journal ID could have multiple line items. Therefore, OIG selected 17 Journal
IDs, composed of 59 line items, valued at $17,632. For travel expenses made from October 31,
2013, through March 31, 2016, OIG obtained the SAP ledger for travel expenses for the 12
cooperative agreements. In total, the ledger consisted of 4,235 travel expenses, valued at
$756,527. OIG selected the two highest dollar value travel Journal IDs for each cooperative
agreement.” In total, OIG selected 23 line items, valued at $44,942.

>0 Before December 31, 2016, IIE had not claimed any salary expenses for 4 of the 12 cooperative agreements.
>1 October 15, 2013, was the first date the ledger reflected a recorded expense.

32 Cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 had only one Journal ID in the travel expense ledger.

>3 October 31, 2013, was the first date the ledger reflected a recorded expense.

>4 Cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-1006 had only one Journal ID in the travel expense ledger.

AUD-CGI-18-15 31
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

APPENDIX B: BUREAU OF EDUCATIONAL AND
CULTURAL AFFAIRS RESPONSE

United States Department of State

Bureau of Educational and Culrural Affairs
Washington, D.C. 20547

WWHWLSTARE . o

UNCLASSIFIED November 9, 2017
MEMORANDUNM

TO: OIG/AUD = Norman P. Brown

FROM: ECA — Alyson Gruud:;rﬂ@’

SUBIECT:  Response to Draft Report on Audit of the Administration of Cooperative
Agreements Awarded to the Institute of International Education by the Bureau of
Educational and Cultural Affairs

Thank you for the apportunity to provide comments and an initial management response (o the
Office of Inspector General (OIG) draft report. The Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
{ECA) appreciates and takes seriously the value of the audit process to ensure compliance with
Federal regulations and Department policy.

ECA concurs with the 20 recommendations in the report, with two clarifications, and intends to
improve our monitoring of cooperative agreements with the Institute of International Education
and to determine whether questioned cost share and expenses were supported.

We believe a number of statements and conclusions in the report are inaceurate, misleading, or
not substantiated, including assertions that are inconsistent with the information and evidence
provided to the audit team. Our concerns, as well as areas of agreement with the report. are
outlined below.

Monitoring

ECA recognizes the importance of sound monitoring policy, procedures, and practices consistent
with Federal regulations and Department policy to ensure compliance by non-federal entities
with the terms and conditions of our cooperative agreements, and to achieve program objectives
in accordance with the Bureau and Department’s mission.

ECA acknowledges it did not adequately document its monitoring practices, as required, on the
12 cooperative agreements reviewed by the O1G audit team. Specifically, Grants Officer
Representatives (GORs) did not consistently provide Grants Officers (GOs) with a written
assessment of the overall program performance based on their review of the Performance
Progress Reports (PPRs) within 30 days of receipt of the PPRs, as req uired by their GOR
designation letter. Similarly, GORs and GOs did not consistently document in the official file,
found in the Department’s grants management system known as Grant Solutions, that they had

UNCLASSIFIED

AUD-CGI-18-15
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

reviewed the SF-425 Federal Financial Report (FFR). We realize that this failure to document
makes it difficult to substantiate that the reviews were completed. In some cases, due to staffing
shortages, ECA prioritized other program or grant management responsibilities over the
completion of formal documentation. The Bureau has experienced a full or partial hiring freeze
for several years, including during the period under review.

ECA does not agree with the report’s assertion that ECA did not develop monitoring plans
specific to each cooperative agreement, as required. ECA developed monitoring plans during the
pre-award phase for all 12 of the reviewed cooperative agreements and those plans were
uploaded into the official file in Grant Solutions for each cooperative agreement prior to the
issuance of each award. Each monitoring plan incorporated the specific agreement to which it
was attached in the file by reference. In this regard, Table 2 in the report, which purports to
summarize ECA’s performance and financial monitoring, is incorrect.

Further, the ECA monitoring plans for all 12 cooperative agreemenis reviewed followed the
template for monitoring plans provided by the Bureau of Administration, Office of Procurement
Executive, Federal Assistance Division (A/OPE/FA), and included all the required elements.
Fach plan was developed following a risk assessment carried out in advance of the issnance of
each award, and the risk assessment was part of the official file. The monitoring plans reflected
the risk mitigation measures suggested by those assessments, including the type and frequency of
monitoring. In addition, each monitoring plan included, by reference to the specific cooperative
agreement, the unique performance goals, objectives, outputs, and outcomes in the cooperative
agreement award proposal and the Program, Objectives, Gioals, and Implementation (POGI)
document for each award’s Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO). ECA’s Awards Provision
template section titled Purpose/Scope of Work incorporates the proposal and POGI into the
award by reference. Recipients report against these in their PPRs.

There is overwhelming evidence, based on ECA staff’s intensive daily monitoring of 11E"s work,
that ITE is fulfilling the terms and conditions of the 12 cooperative agreements under review,
The OIG audit team was provided with many examples of ECA’s assessment of I[E’s progress
under the terms of the awards, ensuring that performance metrics were met on a continuous
basis, These examples include regular meetings, site visiis, phone calls, emails, required reports,
surveys, desk monitoring, and in-person program activities. These actions are consistent with the
monitoring plans for each cooperative agreement. ECA agrees that more of this evidence should
be saved in the official grant files in Grant Solutions.

The statement in the report that ECA did not perform oversight of LIE due to a longstanding
relationship with IIE is wholly without basis. ECA’s risk assessment and risk mitigation process
is faci-based and standard for all award recipients in accordance with Federal regulations and
Department policy; ECA does not rely on assumptions. The fact that an entity has been a
previous ECA award recipient has no bearing on the rigor or quality of the oversight performed
on the current awards.

UNCLASSIFIED

AUD-CGI-18-15
UNCLASSIFIED

33



UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

Cost-share and Expenses

The OIG is questioning certain cost share and expenses over a three-year period on the basis of
inadequacy of supporting documentation. The OIG explained in the exit meeting with ECA that
the final determination of whether these costs are supported or not will be made by ECA. ECA is
committed to undertaking a review of the questioned cost share and expenses in accordance with
all applicable Federal regulations and Department policies.

Cost Share

The largest share of the questioned costs relates to the voluntary committed cost-share
contributions reported by ITE, as required by the cooperative agreements. The sources and
caleulation methodology for tracking and assessing the value of the cost share offered was
included in the ITE budget narrative for each cooperative agreement and approved by the U.S.
government by incorporation into the final awards. The cash portion of 1IE’s cost share is
trackable and documented through its accounting system, and the third-party in-kind cost share
tied to volunteer services is tracked, documented, and reported to the IIE Controller’s Division
by IIE staff using a cost-reasonable and time-feasible methodology that values the contributions
consistent with 2 CFR 200.306 (e) and 22 CFR 145, The values of the reported services are
based on volunteered time by identified individuals who performed services specific to a
cooperative agreement within an identified timeframe, including the supervision of ECA-
supported Fulbright graduate teaching assistants on campuses, National Screening Commitiee
review of applications, on-campus recruitment, application assistance, oversight of each
institution's verified pool of U.S. applicants to the Fulbright Program, and services on the
Fulbright Scholar Advisory Board. The activities for which the services were provided were
verifiably completed and 11E provided documentation eonsistent with the approved methodology
for allocating the cost share,

Expenses

While insufficiency of supporting documentation for the tested expenses is identified as a
concern, the report does not detail each finding by transaction tested. IIE’s provision of the
documentation reguested and answers to questions raised during the audit are not reflected in the
report (see Attachment with examples). The OIG audit team did not review the specifics of its
findings with ECA prior to issuing its draft report, The OIG has not yet provided to ECA its
documentation supporting its findings. ECA looks forward to receiving that documentation to
assist in identifying and confirming the questioned costs.

ECA is concerned the OIG audit team did not examine I1E’s accounting system, processes or
practices to assist in making its recommendations, and as a result, the audit team had incomplete
information with which to make its assessment. A number of the conclusions the OIG reached in
the report are not consistent with an understanding of IIE’s accounting systems and practices,
which are reviewed annually by a reputable external auditor. 11E utilized both SAP and

UNCLASSIFIED

AUD-CGI-18-15 34
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

PeopleSoft during the period under review; both are widely used accounting systems designed to
create the required audit trails. The systems use unique funding codes or 1D numbers, which
directly correspond to specific cooperative agreements to create an audit trail of allocated costs,
That is further supported with additional layers of linked source documentation.

Contractual expenses: ECA is concerned the OIG audit tearn indicated that the lack of the
cooperative agreement number on external vendor invoices may be a reason why expenses are
not allocable. While inclusion of this information where feasible may be a best practice, there is
no requirement in 2 CFR 200 or the award terms and conditions thal cooperative agreement
numbers appear on invoices from external vendors. According to 2 CFR 200.405, a cost is
allocable to a particular Federal award or other cost objective if the goods or services involved
are chargeable or assignable to that Federal award or cost objective in accordance with the
relative benefits received. The costs must be incurred for the specific award, necessary, and
assignable to the award. [n I1E’s accounting system, the invoices are linked to additional
documentation, which includes payment requests and purchase orders with funding codes and
project IDs which are unique to the specific cooperative agreement to which an expense is being
allocated, as well as project related attachments, including the relevant recipient sub-agreements
specific to each cooperative agreement.

Salary expenses: ECA is concerned that the OIG audit team misread the general ledger during
transaction testing, affecting approximately 99 percent of the questioned costs in this category.
One of the transactions tested (associated with cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-1004
and used as an illustrative example in the report) was for 274,497 Russian rubles, which, at the
time the expense was incurred, converted to $4.351.02 in U.S. dollars (the conversion appears in
the general ledger in an adjacent column). The OIG audit team appears to have interpreted the
transaction to he for 274,497 U.S. dollars, and having been supplied documentation supporting
the $4,351.02 salary expense, concluded that supporting documentation for the difference of
$270,146 had not been provided. Of course, there was no expense of $270,146 to document. This
error should be corrected in the report.

Travel expenses: ECA is concerned that the O1G audit team asserts it could not confirm travel
expenses were allocable to a specific cooperative agreement. ECA notes that TIE uses a travel
provider that enters reservations through the Concur travel management system, which uses I[TE’s
unique accounting codes entered directly by the traveler to link travel expenses to specific
fund/project ID numbers associated with specific cooperative agreements. Concur is the same
travel tool used by many U.S. government agencies.

Iternal Controls

The report incorrectly suggests that ECA did not ensure IIE had an adequate acco unting and
reporting system in place. As part of the Risk Assessment process to determine if there were
internal control issues prior to the issuance of each of the | 2 awards made to 1IE, the GO

UNCLASSIFIED

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

35



UNCLASSIFIED

LUMNCLASSIFIED

reviewed the recipient’s annual audits by a reputable external auditor, who tested IIE"s systems
against federal regulations, The GO also searched the Duns & Bradstreet, Inc. (DNBi} Risk
Management report to verify that there were no concerns raised. The Risk Assessments for each
of the 12 awards issued to 1IE reflected low risk. Further, ECA’s warranted grants officers
conducted a site visit in May 2012 to lIE's New York offices where its financial team is located
to ensure I1E had appropriate internal controls in place to provide reasonable assurance for
compliance with federal regulations. That site visit included a review of [IE"s financial
management systems to ensure the organization had systems in place that allowed for
appropriate allocation and reporting of necessary, reasonable and allowable costs to federal
awards. Mo areas of concern were identified during that site visit,

The report states that the questions OIG raised regarding whether specific expenses are
supported are due, in part, to ECA not having adequate internal controls in place to ensure that
the designated GO and GOR performed appropriate financial monitoring of the agreements.
ECA disputes this conclusion, but agrees it needs to strengthen its internal controls to ensure it
consistently documents its review of the FFR, as required. ECA often failed to document in the
official file that the review of the FFR had taken place. We realize this failure to document
makes it difficult to substantiate that the reviews were completed.

However, ECA notes that A/OPE/FA's Federal Assistance Procedure Handbook (p. 38, Post
Award, Section 4, Monitoring and Report, Federal Financial Report, Form 5F 425) lists what the
GO should review in the FFR, which shows aggrepated financial information (funding received,
spent, remaining, overall cost share, etc). The FFR does not include line by line expenses or
supporting doecumentation. Imporantly, the Handbook notes, “As a general practice, it is not
appropriate for the Federal Assistance Team (GO, GOR) to request receipts or demiled
expenditure reports from the recipient.” It is not required, feasible, or resource-efficient as a
matter of risk mitigation to inspect or verify tens of thousands of individual expenditures without
Causse.

Consistent with standard practice, the GO performed a pre-award budget review of the detailed
line items for each of the 12 cooperative agreements with 1IE, including all cost amendments, to
determine if the proposed costs were reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the proposed
activities. The budgets are reviewed in conjunction with the budget narratives and the proposals
to ensure alignment. As noted above. ECA conducted a pre-award risk assessment of HE for
each of the 12 awards made. Absent an issue raised during the risk assessment, ECA would not
be expected or required to request further documentation of detailed expenses beyond the FFR,
where expenses are reported in the agoregate. No irregularities were indicated in the review of
the FFRs for the 12 awards during the period in question. A/OPE/FA’s Federal Assistance Policy
Directive (FAFD) Section 2.03 explains that site visits 1o review financial expenditures in detail
are appropriate when risks are identified or there are other reasons for concern; none were
present in these cases. Therefore, it is unclear why these areas are cited in the report as omissions
or deficiencies on the part of ECA.

UNC IED

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

36



UNCLASSIFIED

UNC SIFIED

Muanagement Response to Drafi Report:

Recommendation 1: OTG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs issuc
immediately, and annually thereafter, a directive to all designated Grants Officers and Grants
Officer Representatives reminding them of their specific oversight responsibilities and
requirements to provide appropriate oversight of cooperative agreements and grants in which
they are entrusted.

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation that it issue immediately, and annually
thereafter, a directive to all GO's and GORs reminding them of their specific responsibilities and
requirements to provide appropriate oversight of cooperative agreements and grants.

Recommendation 2: OIG recommends that the Burean of Educational and Cultural Affairs
verify that the performance standards for all designated Grants Officer Representatives contain
appropriate work commitments and performance metrics to enhance transparency, managerial
responsibility, and proper oversight of cooperative agreements, as outlined in Department Notice
Number 2016-12-142, dated December 28, 2016, Performance standards of any designated
Grants Officer Representatives that do not contain the appropriate work commitments should be
revised accordingly.

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to verify that the performance standards
for all designated GORs contain appropriate work commitments and performance metrics to
enhance transparency, managerial responsibility, and proper oversight of cooperative
agrecments.

Recommendation 3: O1G recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs issue
immediately, and annually thereafter, a directive reminding all designated Grants Officers and
Grants Officer Representatives to review and verify that the cost-sharing expenses for the
cooperative agreements they are assigned are appropriate, documented, and supported in
accordance with Federal regulations,

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation, with the clarification below, that it
issue a directive to all GOs and GORs reminding them of their responsibilities for financial
monitoring of cost-sharing expenses consistent with Federal regulations and Department policy.
Per 2 CFR 200, GOs review proposed budgets and cost share as part of the pre-award review to
confirm that costs are allowahble, allocable, and reasonable. Recipients are only required to report
the total amount of cost-share in $F-425 reports (FFRs). ECA cannot request additional back-up
documentation for all expenses from every ECA award recipient. Desk monitoring and/or site
visits to spot check cost-share expenses as part of broader financial monitoring is more
appropriate and should be dictated by the initial risk assessment or emerging factors during the
post-award phase. It would not be appropriate or feasible to review all individual cost-share
expenses and supporting decumentation.

LUNCLASSIFIED

AUD-CGI-18-15 37
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

Recommendation 4: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of $14,829,120 for cooperative
agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 (October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2016) are
supported and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution determined to be unsupported, the
Department of State’s funding for the agreement accordingly, as stipulated in the agreement.

ECA Response: ECA coneurs with the recommendation to review the questioned cost share
contributions for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 and to determine whether the
costs are supported. ECA approved 11E's sources and caleulation methodology for tracking and
assessing the value of the voluntary committed cost share offered at the time it awarded the
cooperative agreement,

Recommendation 5: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of $993,554 for cooperative
agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 (October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2016) are
supported and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution determined to be unsupported, the
Department of State’s funding for the cooperative agreement accordingly, as stipulated in the
agreement.

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned cost share
contributions for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 and to determine whether the
costs are supported. ECA approved 1IE's sources and caleulation methodology for tracking and
assessing the value of the voluntary committed cost share offered at the time it awarded the
cooperalive agreement,

Recommendation 6: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of $1%,153,953 for cooperative
agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 (December 11, 2014, through September 30, 2016) are
supported and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution determined to be unsupported, the
Department of State’s funding for the cooperative agreement accordingly, as stipulated in the

apreement,

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned cost share
contributions for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 and 1o determine whether the
costs are supported. ECA approved [1E's sources and caleulation methodelogy for tracking and
assessing the value of the voluntary committed cost share offered at the time it awarded the
cooperalive agreement.

Recommendation 7: OlG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the unsupported cost-sharing contributions of §1,024,262 for cooperative
agreement 5-ECAGD-15-CA-1016 (December 11, 2014, through September 30, 2016) are
supported and (b) reduce, for any cost-sharing contribution determined to be unsupported, the

UNCLASSIFIED

AUD-CGI-18-15 38
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

Drepartment of State’s funding for the cooperative agreement accordingly, as stipulated in the
agreement.

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned cost share
contributions for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-1016 and to determine whether the
costs are supported. ECA approved IIE's sources and caleulation methodology for tracking and
assessing the value of the voluntary committed cost share offered at the time it awarded the
eooperalive agreement.

Recommendation 8 OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs
develop and implement internal conirols to monitor and verify that the designated Grants Officer
and the Grants Officer Representative review and test expenses periodically, at least quarterly, to
validate that claimed expenses for cooperative agreements are supported, allocable, and
allowahle in accordance with Federal regulations and Department policy,

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to develop and implement internal
controls for award monitoring. In May 2017, ECA developed a SOP for Performance Progress
Report and Federal Financial Report reviews to ensure reports are reviewed and approved, and
the reviews are documented. In addition, ECA is developing a Desk Monitoring and Site Visit
Monitoring SOP and is updating its tools and templates, with an estimated release date of
December 2017,

ECA does not concur with the recommendation to review and test expenses at least quarterly,

Per 2 CFR 200, GO review proposed budgets as part of the pre-award review to confirm that
costs are allowable, allocable, and reasonable. Recipients are only required to report the total
amount of expenses in SF-423 reports {FFRs). Desk monitoring and/or site visits to spot check
expenses as part of broader financial monitoring can be appropriate, but should be dictated by the
initial risk assessment or emerging factors during the post-award phase. It would not be
appropriate or feasible to generally require testing of expenses quarterly.

Recommendation 9: OIG recommends that the Burean of Educational and Cultural A ffairs
verify that the Institute of International Education’s accounting system is adeguate for tracking
and supporting expenses and cost-sharing contributions, is capable of providing an audit trail in
gecordance with Federal regulations, and takes necessary action to remedy any deficiencics
found.

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to confirm whether 1TE"s accounting
system is adequate for tracking and supporting expenses and cost-sharing contributions and
capable of providing an audit trail in accordance with Federal regulations. ECA will take
necessary action to remedy any deficiencies found. ECA verified the adequacy of [IE's
accounting system through a site visitin 2012 and annual reviews of [IE’s external audit reports.
Mo deficiencies were found.

UNCLASSIFIED

AUD-CGI-18-15 39
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

LINCLASSIFIED

Recommendation 10: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs ()
determine whether the questioned costs of $1,000,000 for unsupported contractual expenses for
cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any
costs determined to be unsupported or unallowable.

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned costs and to
determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 are supported
and allowable. ECA will recover any costs determined to be unsupported or unallowable.

Recommendation 11: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs ()
determine whether the identified questioned costs of $1,572,775 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-
1015 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the guestioned costs and to
determine whether the costs for eooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 are supported
and allowable. ECA will recover any costs determined to be unsupported or unallowable.

Recommendation 12: OTG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the identified questioned costs of $1,096,048 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-
1004 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowahle,

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned costs and to
determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-1004 are supporied
and allowable. ECA will recover any costs determined to be unsupported or unallowable,

Recommendation 13: O1G recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the identified questioned costs of $29.394 for unsupported contraciual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-
1032 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned costs and to
determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 are supported
and allowable. ECA will recover any costs determined to be unsupported or unallowable.

Recommendation 14: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the identified questioned costs of §1,957 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-

LUNCLASSIFIED

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

40



UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

1016 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable,

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned costs and to
determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-1016 arc supported
and allowable, ECA will recover any costs determined to be unsupperted or unallowable.

Recommendation 15: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the identified questioned costs of $34 496 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement 5-ECAGD-16-CA-
1003 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowakhle,

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned costs and o
determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-1003 are supported
and allowable. ECA will recover any costs determined to be unsupported or unallowable.

Recommendation 16: O1G recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the identified questioned costs of $2,015 for unsupported contractual
expenscs, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-
1037 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned costs and to
determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1037 are supported
and allowable. ECA will recover any costs determined to be unsupported or unallowable,

Recommendation 17: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultaral Affairs (2)
determine whether the identified questioned costs of $3,045 for unsupported contractual

expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-
1014 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or

unallowable.

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned costs and to
determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-1014 are supported
and allowable. ECA will recover any costs determined to be unsupported or unallowable.

Recommendation 18: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the identified questioned costs of $1,143 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-
1021 are supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported or
unallowable.

UNCLASSIFIELD

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

41



UNCLASSIFIED

LNCLASSIFIED

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned costs and to
determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement 5-ECAGD-14-CA-1021 are supported
and allowable. ECA will recover any costs determined 1o be unsupported or unallowable.

Becommendation 19: OIG recommends that the Burean of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the identified questioned costs of 43,000 for unsupported contractual
expenses, salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-
1011 are supported and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupported.

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned costs and to
determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-15-CA-1011 are supported
and allowable. ECA will recover any costs determined to be unsupported or unallowable,

Recommendation 20: OIG recommends that the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs (a)
determine whether the identified questioned costs of $986 for unsupported contractual expenses,
salary expenses, and travel expenses for cooperative agreement 5-ECAGD-16-CA-1006 arz

supported and allowable and (b) recover any costs determined to be unsupponted or unallowable,

ECA Response: ECA concurs with the recommendation to review the questioned costs and 1o
determine whether the costs for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-16-CA-1006 are supported
and allowable. ECA will recover any costs determined 1o be unsupported or unallowable,

Altachmeni — Examples of Questioned Cosis

UNCLASSIFIED

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

42



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

EXAMPLES OF QUESTIONED COSTS
Submitted by IIE

1. Summary

IIE is a responsible steward of federal funds and has extensive policies, processes,
and internal controls to ensure compliance with applicable federal regulations and
obligations. The 0IG did not directly audit IIE during its recent program review and,
therefore, did not seek informaticn on I1E's systems, processes or practices. Since
publication of the report, IIE has provided ECA with step by step documentation
demonstrating the allocability of costs and cost share to specific cooperative
agreements that the 0IG has called in to question.

IIE submits that the portions of the OIG"s draft report questioning IIE's incurred
costs are based on less-than-complete information and understanding about IIE's
tracking, support for, and allocation of costs, This response provides details that
demonstrate how IIE's incurred costs fulfill the requirements contained in the
Cooperative Agreements and applicable regulations.

2. Specific Examples of Questioned Costs

Below we present an abridged review and explanation of specific costs questioned
in the Report to demonstrate that these costs are fully substantiated, allowable and
allocable to a specific Cooperative Agreement. IIE has provided ECA with
documentation on other questioned costs as it would have to 0IG had it been
requested.

a. Travel

Of the $3.8 million of total questioned costs, $25,085 resulted from travel expenses
[airfare). Page 12 of the Report summarizes questioned costs organized by
Cooperative Agreement number, and highlighted below is an example that is
representative of the other questioned travel expenses. We reviewed the supporting
documentation in IIE's official systems of record and determined that all travel
expenses questioned by the OIG are adequately supported as further demonstrated
below.

Cooperative Agreement Questioned Report Recommendation
Travel Costs
S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 $290 11
5-ECAGD-16-CA-1004 $2,703 12
S ECAGD-14-CA 1032 $4,394 13
5-ECAGD-15-CA-1018§ $265 14
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1003 39,144 15
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1037 $2,015 16
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1014 33,040 17
1

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

43



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

S-ECAGD-14-CA-1021 $1,070 18
S-ECAGD-15-Ca-1011 51,178 13
S-ECAGD-16-CA-1005 3986 20

i. Allocability

In the Report, 0IG questioned the majority of travel costs based on a conclusion that
it was not possible to confirm that travel costs were allocable to a specific
Cooperative Agreement. This conclusion is inaccurate. IIE's system for tracking
travel costs must handle over 10,000 international and domestic bookings per year,
and therefore must be robust, efficient, and effective. [IE confirmed that all travel
costs were allocable using three primary elements of documentation:

+ General Ledger Detail Report
* HRG Travel Agency! Billing Summaries
» Specific Travel Invoices (transactional support)

IIE reviewed the amount questioned in Recommendation 13 in the Report ($4.394)
to the General Ledger and confirmed there are no discrepancies. Then, we compared
amounts billed to the specific Cooperative Agreement in the General Ledger to the
transactional level supporting documentation:

* We verified that invoices for airfare adequately supported the amount billed
to the award. We also confirmed that the transaction complied with the
provisions of 2 CFR. 200.47 4 - Travel Costs. For example, no first-class or
business class airfare was booked. Tickets issued were coach/economy class.

*  We verified the HRG billing summaries for each travel transaction
questioned, and confirmed that the appropriate fund number was readily
identifiable. Using the fund number, 1IE easily identifies the corresponding
grant agreement number. One tool available at IIE to easily perform this task
is the Award Management System or PeopleSoft system. We provide
screenshots below to demonstrate how this is performed.

1IIE employs the services of Hogg Robinson Group (HRG), aleading gzlobal travel provider
for travel bookings, and enters travel reservations through the Concur travel management
system, which uses accounting codes within its system to link travel expenses to specific
fund faccounting numbers. Of note, Concur is used by many 1.5, Government agencies,
including some 0IG offices. This system is reputable and has tools incorporated to ensure
travel expenses are correctly allocated to specific projects or accounts as required.

Since IIE travelers submit their travel requests directly into Concur, this ensures that the
correct fund number is input by the user in real-time, and not arbitrarily allocated by an
accounting or finance representative unfamiliar with the project and thus the award. This
process provides the maximum assurance that travel costs are allocated to the correct
Cooperative Agreement.

AUD-CGI-18-15 44
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

For several specific transactions, 01G stated that travel costs were not supported
because "travel invoices do not reflect the grant number". This is incorrect for the
following reasons:

= 2 CFR 200 does not prescribe formatting requirements for vendor invoices,
nor does it state that the Cooperative Agreement number must be present.

+ Formatting of invoices is subject to travel industry norms and standards. For
example, it is not possible for IIE to demand that airline providers or travel
agencies tailor their invoices to [IE's needs. When purchasing airfare from
any major airline or travel agency, the invoice will follow the format pre-
determined by the vendor. There is no field on standard airfare invoices for
cooperative agreement numbers.

» [tisthe responsibility of 1IE staff familiar with the mission and the nature of
the transaction to ensure that specific travel inveices are correctly billed to
the Cooperative Agreements that benefitted from the transaction. Our
supperting documentation adequately demonstrates that this analysis was
performed and that travel costs were appropriately allocated.

= HRG travel invoices clearly show I[IE's fund numbers that are used in IIE's
accounting system to properly allocate costs to various IIE programs,
including Federal awards.

2 CFR 200.400 - Policy Guide, Section (c) states: The non-Federal entity, in
recognition of its own unique combination of staff. facilities, and experience,
has the primary responsibility for employing whatever form of sound
erganization and management techniques may be necessary in order to assure
proper and efficient administration of the Federal award.

ii. Cost Support

For several specific transactions, 01G stated that travel costs were not supported
because no supporting documentation was provided. In fact, supporting
documentation was provided for all travel transactions reviewed.

1. Example: Recommendation 13
In the table abowve, we highlighted questioned costs of $4,394 under Cooperative
Agreement 5-ECAGD-14-CA-1032. OIG appears to have made a typographical error
in the Report because the transactions in question total $4,194, not $4.394.

The $4,194 represents two airfare transactions for an IIE employee:

$2.027.65 August 2014
§2,166.80 September 2014
54,194.45 TOTAL
3
AUD-CGI-18-15 45

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

We provide screenshots below to demonstrate how we were able to verify that all
travel transactions are supported. We can provide this level of supporting
documentation again (it was previously provided to the OIG) on request.

STEP 1 - Verify Transaction to the General Ledger

-' . e i T
g ATICEFRRICTL (TR L
: 0
1 0

il D TRERT ALY R

N4 MWL

v [ e M Tralt el
W ML L1880 ULRSD
WRIA D LEST NN URONO

B o e

vl el o Dbkl Ragrr!
rprmdea (H4
Cresi s i
L H — - i w—— — - L
¥ " " . " ' " ' " .

-
e

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

46



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

STEP 3 - Verify Existence and Appropriateness of Airfare Invoice

AT HIGEE
ZALEE DERSON - LETH INMICE 30 © T34 = Ld
CUSTOMEN SEE - IITLE0L TRERTH 2
IO : INGTICTIR OF CETRRERTOONRL
EDFCATION
HAETA CRMETT

L5 K ETHEET FW
WAERCSCTON D0 200W0GE.

ETR T HARTA BEF :
15 SEF L4 - HMIAY
A I DELTR AR LIFES LG, FLT: 3314 ﬁ
1T DCA WASEINGTON DC-HATIGHAL EoF: ET0
AR LG NN TORE-LACTRECTR L2 10 BOR-ST00
CROMETTIERIA SERT -
LI DL DELTK AN LTEES LHC. FLT: 1837 M ERERITAST
LT J0R HEN YORE - BRI 11283 EgE: TR
AP, TG PARSE-DE GATLLE 12387 HoR-=TOR
CROMETT/HNRIA SERT - 1%

1E FEF 14 - TUESDRT
AR IL DELTR ATN LIEES [EC. FLT: 4739  OOWCH

17 [0 WEIEDE GHILLE —_——— R My
AR R PRAGTE P WoR-ET
CRIMETTAMAIA BERT - 0ec
30 SEF L4 - SATURDAY

AIR IL IELIR AIL LINES INC. FLI: 211 -] pre .=
LT FRC FRAE 12357 EoF: TEM
AR JUE MEN YORE-FDSFEDT ey HOR-2TOR
CRMETT MUETA HERT - 29E

MR DL DELTK ATL LTHES D6 FLT: 2668 5
17 T MM TORE- FEREDT wi £oR: IR
AR TAD WASRIHGTON Do C.-DILLZS URIER HOR-STOR
CRIMEIT MRRIA SERT - 14k

13 HAY LIS - HOHDAY
o TERME TOU FUR UTING HRG WORLIW
OFF IN GUEIZRH

AUD-CGI-18-15
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

From Invoica Paga 2

3070R05S
SRLEE FERSDH @ 1872 INVOICE BO @ 23408 ODATE = IT7 Rz 14
CIOPSTOMER HBR @ ITTi0041 IPERTX Paga =2 / 2

T3 : INSTITUTE 4F INTERHATIOHAL
ETCATION
HMARIAR CRUMMETT
LE00 K ITREET HW
WASHIRGTOH DC Z0005

EOR | CRIRBETT /HRATN BEF |

S

ALR IICEET DL748SE&4507T-508 CHOMMETT/MRRIA 2,1¢a.80
ELECIET

AIR TICEET XDOGI4713&663 CREMEETT/MARIA &6 .00

ANOUNT IUE 2,232 .00
ICHH EXPRESS #rdvs i 00E =2, 166 80

CHH EXPRESE *****100E - 00

TOTEL .00

STEP 4 - Correlate Fund Number to Cooperative Agreement Number using the Award
Management System
(Note: this step was explained to the OIG, however, its auditors did not actually observe

the process
SCARCH CAITERLS,

S Pl Nk

[A—— f—— T

Start Dats Babasen [ = 7]

Gl D B . - =]

Fusien Tris — .

[rp— Sumce v

Esapanas Typs Eaimc- v

Fas Typs Bemo- W

Brimany Dremion  —Geec v
Temch et

ESuLTE

Fullarig bt Scholer FLd - Dall] - Fulbeght I —
AP Tabmlar AETLAED BN S eag

AUD-CGI-18-15
UNCLASSIFIED

48



UNCLASSIFIED

Movember 8, 2017

b. Salary

Of the £3.8 million of total questioned costs, $273,449 resulted from salary expense.
The majority of these questioned costs (approximately 99%) relate to a transaction

that the 01G misinterpreted. These questioned costs ($270,1468) are discussed in the
Report's Recommendation 12, The example is highlighted below:

Cooperative Salary Questioned | Report

Agresment Costs Costs Recommendation
Reviewed

5-ECAGD-15-CA-

1015 529,626 51,177 11

5-ECAGD-15-CA-

1004 5306,858 §5270,146 12

5-ECAGD-15-CA-

1016 535,929 51,692 14

5-ECAGD-15-CA-

1003 533,468 5352 15

5-ECAGD-15-CA-

1014 534,414 56 17

5-ECAGD-14-CA-

1021 512,770 576 18

i. Misinterpreted General Ledger Information

Because 1IE operates in a multinational environment, we often must track foreign
currencies and convert them to US dollars for reporting in our official system of
record. When transactions occur in foreign currencies, the "Transaction Amount”
field in the general ledger [GL) will show the amount of the transaction in the logal
currency. For these transactions, the amount thatis in fact billed to the award is the
“Base Amount” field, which converts the local currency to US Dollars using the
“Divisor" field, which represents the currency exchange rate on the date of the
transaction.

During transaction testing, the 0IG questioned a transaction in the IIE general
ledger in the amount of $4,351.02 as $274,497. The amount 274,497 in fact
represented the expense in Bussian Rubles, The OIG received timesheets and payroll
reports to support the transaction amount in US Dollars of $4,351.02, and IIE
walked OIG through the transaction. Even so, 0IG appears to have interpreted the
transaction as amounting to $274,497 USD, it concluded that supporting
documentation for the difference ($270,146) had not been provided. We re-verified
the GL report to timesheets, currency exchange rates, and payroll reports, and
determined that the salary expense billed to the award was adequately supported.
Screenshots that support this verification are provided below.

AUD-CGI-18-15 49
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Movember 8, 2017

STEP 1 - Verify GL Amount/Currency Exchange Process

- ] | H |

-
L limn B D i RS AR Besr  BEM O U Haed
12 L sedloa) wvzh D0 Dienlobos 20 eiod

S BEEL  WIDAIED WINIE 31000 Dirert Sewie I BIOH

J305 wmoa  mALomen WENIY IO DWedl dbdee  £I00 LD CHVLOINL
LT T ] WIS MRG0 Cheri Seheke XI5 NG CWVLIN
A3ST Enst  seiEioaEl WEIE SEEO0 Gwedt fakew  FRAA DG ELE R

SEEA O WMLDOGEY HSE  SNIBGD Diec ke W08 HYBO
AFEG ERSL MMEODR WS SJIO0 Dl Sekew  FISE R
SN0 EREL PMIDESY  ATUIE SIINH CierSer 71N NIDY
1241 mnet  mmimEs BELGA NS00 Cwedl KMarw ZIE] BIDH
B21F WAEL W LDNEE WEISE  SEBN Direvi el ZISH NICH
D08 RHAL  WEIPAEY  RuifE  GEBEY Dierrlabee A0 GOd
1019 BESL WAIDNES  AILIE 531000 Direrrfakr 1M WA
FIUF EAGL MEIDXDN  RWUTH IO Cewl hebew AU DA
BEAG RRIL PRGOS ROLH  SEIN0 Derilewer 2180 M
AZAT mOoSt  RAvEOEAA Fiddod  B31080 Oben lasie  RIAE it
JZI8 WAL NGNS AENVEE SHDBO0 Direcl Selwm XN NDGH

EESRERERERERTEE
£
E

IR
AIZIEAT]

E | ] F [ K | | o F L] T b
[T T

T

‘i " DIV

“iraa :‘; OV M

Sz i TR

i T— TR T

TR TR EL F v S LT ]

oy w w1e e

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

50



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

Timeshaat
Frome: 08 16-2014 - (K.
Eics 5 53 Bl
[Mame | — Johoode : Prospm Offiver
Duwpartment Fulbright Chatrwach Dwparteent #1515
Fuill:Part Tirme: Folb- Tinse Emplopes Type: Salaoed
=73 . alar HE Stane: Sotive

L] A 180 | do0 | o | S [ L1

LECREE T N R e | ||
Sobmmission Date: 162016 | Approval Date: %/ 1%H16
By I | By

In the analysis abowve, we can see that 83 hours from the timesheet, charged to fund
U116020, were appropriately allocated to payroll for fund U116020. As
demonstrated in the Travel cost example, the fund number is readily matched to the
corresponding Cooperative Agreement number to demonstrate the proper
allocation to the award. IIE performed the same analysis for the other 5 employees
listed in the payroll report for 9-30-2016 and identified no discrepancies.

ii. Other Salary Expenses

The example above represents around 99% of the questioned salary expenses. The
remaining questioned expenses total $3,303, and are discussed in
Recommendations 11, 14, 15, 17 and18. Three of these questioned salary amounts
are of nominal amounts ($6, $76, $352), which leaves two remaining salary costs
that were questioned for discussion:

1. $1,177: 5-ECAGD-15-CA-1015

2. $1,692:5-ECAGD-15-CA-1016

For the first of these two salary amounts, we are not able to identify the source
transaction(s) that are being questioned by the 0IG, but believe it matches a
transaction of $177, for which supporting documentation was provided. We request
that the 0IG provide additional information about the nature of these questioned
costs so that we can demonstrate the supporting documentation and resolve the
question.

For the second salary amount of $1,692 billed to Cooperative Agreement 5-ECAGD-
15-CA-1016, we have determined that we inadvertently provided the wrong IIE

9

AUD-CGI-18-15 51
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

employee’s timesheet to the OIG for that transaction. The payroll report and GL
extract shows that $1,692 was billed for the correct employee. IIE mistakenly gave
the 0IG the timesheet for a different employee. These team members’ Employee IDs
differ by one digit. 11E will provide the correct employee’s time records to support
this transaction.

11E maintains records for all salary expenses incurred. We are confident that
adequate supporting documentation exists for these labor expenses, in line with the
documentation maintained for all 1IE salary expenses.

c. Contractual Costs

0Of the $3.8 million of total questioned direct costs, $3.486,329 resulted from sub-
recipient agreement costs. All the costs referred to in the Report as contractual
expenses were payments to sub-recipients. Page 12 of the Report summarizes
questioned costs crganized by Cooperative Agreement number., An example,
representative of typical sub-recipient expenses, is highlighted below was reviewed
to determine if the documentation supported the costs.

Cooperative Agreement Questioned Report Recommendation
Consultant
Costs

S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017 51,000,000 10

S-ECAGD-15-CA-1015 51,571,308 11

S-ECAGD-15-CA-1004 5823.199 12

S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 525,000 13

S-ECAGD-156-CA-1003 §25,000 15

S-ECAGD-15-CA-1011 541,822 19

i. EXAMPLE - Recommendation 10

For Cooperative Agreement 5-ECAGD-14-CA-1017, the Report questions $1,000,000
in sub-recipient expenses, stating that "documentation was not sufficient to link
subcontractor invoices and other supporting documentation to specific cooperative
agreements.” We reviewed sub-recipient invoices, sub-recipient agreements, and
important system tools that are needed to provide the link between sub-recipient
costs and the original prime award. After the review, we confirmed that the costs
are fully supported.

The $1,000,000 related to two different invoices from the sub-recipient LASPAU.
LASPAU's invoices documented the appropriate Cooperative Agreement through
use of the fiscal year notation. IIE recognizes that this denotation could be clearer,
but in the current example, using the personnel, tools and analyses that I1E has
readily available, linking a sub-recipient invoice to a prime Cooperative Agreement
number is a simple process. Here, we will demonstrate step-by-step how this was
achieved in the SAP accounting system.

10

AUD-CGI-18-15 52
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

STEP 1 - Verify Vendor Transaction Info on Subrecipient Invoice

The sub-recipient invoices are standard requests for payment that identify pertinent
details such as the vendor name, date, amount requested, services performed, et
There are also attachments such as the payment request (discussed below) and
often other project-related attachments, such as email correspondence and/or
sections of the original sub-agreement, funding levels, deliverables, etc. The addition
of these elements to the invoices demonstrates significant invelvement by the [IE
team members working on the program. These IIE employees are intimately
familiar with the program and where the costs are to be allocated. These invoices,
together with the knowledge, tocls, and systems available to IIE team members,
readily generate sufficient supporting documentation to link payments to sub-
recipients to the appropriate prime Cooperative Agreement.

Invoice

TR0 4 20140745

Custamer

Tial al Tebe il knal Edusalian o

0 Uratad Matans Plaza

ey ark, MY 1001 7=3580

T
s — S EFT TG d | Quantity Unit PFrice | Aamaunt
Srapbes Funds - Contrac] Y 23074 | 100

STEP 2 - Verify Fund Number on Payment Request

The Payment Request is a document created by the I[IE program team member that
identifies the fund number to which the transaction corresponds. The fund number
is an internal project code used by IIE that is unique to each project. Each fund
number is unique to a single award under IIE management. The 01G questioned
costs on these inveices because the Cooperative Agreement number was not visible
thereon, but because the fund number is evident, the Cooperative Agreement
number is not necessary because the fund number is unique to the Cooperative
Agreement.

11

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

53



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

g.'ie
ACCOTwE
1 Pavint Rovgasl I"r'l:"l"\''5';'1""-"!'-".‘
PR Sebewmd Gabe GRS TR PN Aegsesten DRI e SR
Ha
Papreel Crisihe
] Mam Fork
Descurmanyd Typac 15 - Wire - Geveimieit
Payrare! Terms: Diee Upon Reseipt
S """"""!'.'!-""'""".".“f“"'“".." —
Ivoles 1 bevoles Dule: p0RERaNA S e 1 T T R T T pe— S50 OO
08 doooni | Fyend h"-._,‘“",“"'""“ St AN sea I by
ELEr ] 114351 | iEasIme 1604 Chranien Hapesses » Coatmacn FY 2014
Program S S T UL ARG T [EAEFAN FAOGRAR 20| &4 Svanssu T - VP Exchas ge Pagrans
[ mvpem= |
pr Pt Perrrrsaerpa ERRLEM B % H

STEP 3 - Compare Fund Number to
Corresponding Cooperative Agreement

Using the Award Management System, [IE staff can easily compare the fund number
present on payment requests to the Cooperative Agreement number. In this
example, we input the fund code U114351 in to AMS and the system output (excerpt
below) demonstrated that the corresponding Program is "Fulbright LASPAU
Program 2014 under Cooperative Agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017.

Ssarch LEET 1S

RESLALTS

Eund Eung My Brimary Oivigien  Start Dwie  End Dyt Aoresenest @ luluu-m

..... Fulbright ceno - Ryd B/01/3013 lovrsarzory [EECAGD-14-CA- [,
wisl @ b oeprars | 13/01/2013 |o30/2007 | 1005 ctwe L

STEP 4 - Identify Prime Cooperative Agreement
Number on Subrecipient Agreement

By referencing the sub-recipient agreement, the prime Cooperative Agreement
number is evident on the first page, as is the sub-recipient name and other pertinent
information about the sub-award. This documentation provides additional support
that the agreement between IIE and the sub-recipient LASPAU, in this example, was
an official sub-award, budgeted and approved in the original Cooperative
Agreement, and that these costs are allowable. We can provide sub-recipient
agreements for both the FY2014 and FY2015 awards with LASPAL.

3. Conclusion
1IE adheres to all federal regulatory and contractual requirements,

12

AUD-CGI-18-15 54
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

Under 2 CFR 200.403% a cost is allowable under a Federal Award if it is reasonable,
allowable, allocable, and adequately documented. The 01G's draft audit report
focuses on the latter two issues: cost allocability to certain federal awards, and
adequacy of supporting documentation. I11E's systems, processes, procedures, and
internal controls were built to support compliance with these Federal standards.

a. Allocability

The regulatory standards applicable to cost Allocability are located at §

200.405 Allocable costs. which states, “A costis allocable to a particular Federal
award or other cost objective if the goods or services involved are chargeable or
assignable to that Federal award or cost objective in accordance with relative
benefits received.”

While the 0IG did not review IIE's written policies, procedures, or cost allocation
process, these are integral components of 1IE's effective cost management and
allocation of costs.

b. Documentation Standards

The regulatory standards that preseribe Federal requirements for documenting
costs are located at 2 CFR 200.302 Financial Management. The standard requires
recipients of Federal funds to have a system of financial management that identifies
“adequately the source and application of funds for federally-funded activities” and
that system records be “supported by source documentation.” The standard does
not require that source documentation alone fulfill the requirements of this section,
but rather that the recipient maintain adequate records and source documentation,
and support these with effective controls over the funds.

While the OIG did not review IIE's written procedures or review [IE's systems, these
are integral components of I1E's effective cost management and are an inextricable
part of our audit trail.

IIE has routine external and internal audits, reviews, and site-visits that test our
application of policies and compliance with our contractual and regulatory
requirements.

As required, IIE undergoes an annual single audit, which includes transaction
testing and review of supporting documentation by an external auditor.
IIE is routinely audited and reviewed by our clients for compliance and cost
allowability, Recent examples include:

* 2016 Department of State, Bureau of Near Eastern Affairs- site visit

2 The Cooperative Agreements subject to this audit contain additional financial
management and documentation standards language, but the language is not materially
different from the requirements in the Uniform Guidance.

13

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

55



UNCLASSIFIED

November 8, 2017

* 2017 Rockefeller- Post-award Aundit
* 2017 Department of State, Middle East Partnership Initiative- Grants Office
review of 0IG questioned costs

All instances included transactional testing and review of [IE's supporting
documentation, and found that I1E"s supporting documentation and audit trail met
the requirements applicable to the agreements tested.

Additionally, the U.5. Department of State, Bureau of Educational and Cultural
Affairs conducted a site visitin 2012, which tested transactions on-site from all

active awards and found IIE's supporting documentation and audit trail to be
sufficient.

14

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

56



UNCLASSIFIED

APPENDIX C: INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION
RESPONSE

[ 1)
The Power

of International
Education

November 9, 2017

Norman P. Brown
Assistant Inspector General
Office of Audits

Office of Inspector General
U.S. Department of State

Re: Audit of the Administration of Cooperative Agreements Awarded to the Institute of
International Education by the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

Dear Assistant Inspector General Brown:

The Institute of International Education, Inc. (“IIE") hereby provides this response to the
subject draft audit report by the Office of Inspector General (“0IG"). While the Bureau of
Education and Cultural Affairs ("ECA”), rather than IIE, was the auditee for this program audit,
the draft report directly questions I1E's compliance with cost and cost share requirements
under 12 cooperative agreements (“Cooperative Agreements”). IIE believes the draft report
contains substantive errors.

Since receiving the report, 1IE has provided additional information about its systems, cost
accounting and cost sharing calculations to ECA, but we also must direct OIG’s attention to
particular findings that are demonstrably erroneous and, if published, would unfairly damage
I1E's reputation. We respectfully request that the OIG consider this information and revise its
draft report.

During the audit, 1IE responded to all OIG requests, provided all requested documentation,
which it has also provided to ECA, and made itself available to explain any costs or cost share
items in question, had the auditors so requested. The OIG did not, however, request access to
our accounting systems or relevant policies, spent little time on-site asking questions about
our costs and cost share accounting, and did not ask about our audit trail. We were therefore
surprised to find that 0IG's draft audit report made negative - and erroneous - findings about
I11E in each of these areas.

IIE takes seriously the requirements contained in the Cooperative Agreements and applicable
Federal regulations regarding allowability, allocability, reasonableness, and support for costs
and cost share. In the days since lIE received the draft report, we have provided to ECA

Institute of International Education « iie.org
802 United Nations Plaza = New York, NY 10017 USA = 212.984.5425

AUD-CGI-18-15
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

documentation and detail that demonstrate adequate support and proper allocability for
questioned costs and cost share that the OIG either did not review or did not take into account
when drawing its conclusions. IIE will demonstrate to the ECA Grants Office that our costs and
cost share contributions are supported, allowable, allocable, and verifiable. We are confident
that such review will confirm that: (i) IIE has been closely and appropriately monitored by ECA
pursuant to the terms of the respective Cooperative Agreements; (ii) IIE utilizes government-
compliant accounting systems with verifiable audit trails; and (iii) IIE maintains appropriate
support for, and properly allocated, its costs and cost sharing obligations.

In view of OIG’s findings with respect to IIE’s compliance with the Cooperative Agreements
and Federal regulations, IIE believes it important to address several inaccuracies and
erroneous conclusions in the draft report.

1. Misunderstanding of the General Ledger

While transaction testing a salary expense, which was charged to Cooperative Agreement S-
ECAGD-16-CA-1016, OIG apparently misread 1IE's general ledger report, which contained the
IIE team member’s salary in her local currency, Russian rubles (R270,146), and, in an adjacent
field, the salary amount converted to U.S. dollars ($4351.02). IIE explained that the general
ledger displays the amount in both currencies and showed that the USD amount was used for
the payroll record, the employee’s timesheet, and charges to the Cooperative Agreement.
Nevertheless, the draft report questions (at Recommendation 12) a non-existent charge of
US$270,146 to the Cooperative Agreement. This is a clear misunderstanding of the same entry
in two different currencies.

OIG questioned the allocability of certain travel expenses, apparently because the travel
invoices do not contain the specific Cooperative Agreement number. There is no such
requirement in the Cooperative Agreements or the regulations. Furthermore, [IE ensures that
travel costs are properly allocated via use of three primary elements of documentation:

e General Ledger Detail Report
e Travel Agency Billing Summaries
s Specific Travel Invoices

IIE uses fund accounting, whereby every Cooperative Agreement has unique fund numbers
assigned to it in our system in order to accurately allocate expenses thereto. IIE provided
screenshots from these sources to OIG to demonstrate how the fund accounting system
properly allocated the expenses, and has provided them to ECA, to demonstrate how it verifies
that all travel transactions are supported. IIE properly accounted for these costs and OIG's
failure to credit its system of fund accounting led to the erroneous findings.

20f3

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

58



UNCLASSIFIED

3. Costshare Tracking and Documentation

The draft report quotes an [IE official. No IIE official made the quoted statement. The draft
report further states the amounts reported for volunteer time were “merely annual projections
based on surveys.” In fact, IIE reported time that had been donated, and not projections.
Finally, although the draft report stated that IIE had “provided the documentation it had
available” to support reported in-kind cost share valuations, OIG had received spreadsheets
showing our cost share valuation allocated to various Cooperative Agreements, but did not
request or review all the backup data IIE maintains to support its cost share allocations.

In summary, IIE believes the amount of time OIG spent with IIE during the audit was
inadequate to understand IIE's systems and cost-related compliance. As a result, the draft
report contains inaccuracies that would give the false impression that the Fulbright programs
are poorly administered.

For these reasons, we respectfully request the OIG consider this information, as well as the
information that IIE has provided to ECA, and revise its draft report to correct these
inaccuracies before it is provided to the public.

Sincerely,

Allan E. Goodman

3of3

AUD-CGI-18-15

UNCLASSIFIED

59



UNCLASSIFIED

APPENDIX D: OIG REPLIES TO BUREAU OF EDUCATIONAL AND
CULTURAL AFFAIRS GENERAL COMMENTS

In addition to providing comments regarding the recommendations offered in this report, the
Bureau of Educational Affairs (ECA) provided general comments related to the draft of this
report (ECA's comments are reprinted in their entirety are in Appendix B). ECA structured its
response into comments for each of the report’s 20 recommendations and included an
attachment, "Examples of Questioned Costs,” which was submitted by the Institute of
International Education (IIE). Rather than responding to each point raised by ECA, OIG
considered ECA’s comments and updated the report, as appropriate. OIG notes that, for all its
recommendations regarding recoveries of questioned costs, it is ultimately ECA’s prerogative to
decide whether any given cost is appropriate. Below is a summary of ECA's general comments
and OIG's reply to each.

ECA Comment: For Finding A, ECA disagreed with OIG's conclusion that it did not develop
monitoring plans that were specific to each cooperative agreement. ECA stated that it prepared
monitoring plans for the 12 cooperative agreements and that each plan incorporated the
specific agreement by reference. Therefore, ECA asserts that Table 2 of this report, Summary of
ECA Performance and Financial Monitoring, is incorrect.

OIG Reply: ECA developed monitoring plans for the 12 cooperative agreements reviewed.
However, as set forth in Table 2 of this report, the monitoring plans were not, in fact, specific to
each cooperative agreement as required. The plans did not include information identifying them
with a specific agreement, such as the cooperative agreement number, and there was no other
notation that linked the plans to other related documents “by reference.” In addition, although
the plans contained some overall program goals, they did not include required elements, such
as risk mitigation strategies and performance metrics based on each agreement’s goals and
specifications, and they did not define how progress against those goals would be measured or
how ECA would monitor the program performance indicators completed by IIE.

ECA Comment: In other comments on Finding A, ECA stated that it engaged in intensive daily
monitoring of IIE's work, including regular meetings, site visits, phone calls, emails, required
reports, surveys, desk monitoring, and in-person program activities. However, ECA
acknowledged that it did not adequately document its monitoring practices for the 12
cooperative agreements reviewed. ECA also explained that GORs did not consistently provide
GOs a written assessment of the overall program performance based on the PPR review. In
addition, ECA stated that GOs and GORs did not consistently document in Grant Solutions that
they reviewed the Federal Financial Reports. ECA accepted that the failure to document makes it
difficult to substantiate that the reviews were completed. ECA said that it had experienced a
hiring freeze for several years, which resulted in ECA prioritizing other programs or grant
management responsibilities over documenting monitoring.

AUD-CGI-18-15 60



UNCLASSIFIED

OIG Reply: OIG agrees that the lack of supporting documentation makes it difficult for auditors
to validate that monitoring occurred as required, and, as set forth in the report, OIG did not, in
fact, find evidence supporting that ECA was monitoring IIE. Although ECA described various
methods through which it said it monitored IIE and provided anecdotal information regarding
particular agreements, OIG could not establish that these methods were actually applied to
monitor IIE as required. While phone calls, site visits, emails and meeting are all acceptable and
expected ways to perform oversight, documentation should generally be preserved and
substantive documentation should specifically be maintained in the file as evidence of such
oversight.

Moreover, in addition to the lack of documentation supporting monitoring, ECA officials stated
that PPRs and FFRs were not reviewed to evaluate performance and expenses reported and that
the cooperative agreements were not monitored independently due to the large size of the
Fulbright Program. Performing reviews of grantee reports and documenting the results,
however, is an internal control that will help ECA establish sound monitoring practices. Many of
OIG's recommendations are intended to promote a reasonable and feasible approach that
considers both the need for sound internal controls and the practicalities of administering a
large program.

ECA Comment: For Finding B, ECA stated that the sources and calculation methodology for
tracking and assessing the value of the cost-share offered by IIE was included in the IIE budget
narrative for each agreement and approved by the U.S. Government when incorporated into the
final awards. ECA explained that IIE staff tracks, documents, and reports in-kind cost-share using
a valuing methodology consistent with 2 CFR 200.306(e) and 22 CFR 145. ECA added that the
values of the reported services are based on volunteered time by identified individuals who
performed services specific to a cooperative agreement within an identified timeframe.

OIG Reply: IIE did not support and document cost-share amounts questioned in this report.
Federal guidance requires reported cost-share to be allowable in accordance with cost
principles.” For cost-share to be allowable, it must be adequately documented and allocable to
the specific cooperative agreement. That is, the source documentation must support that the
cost-share reported was incurred for the specific award.

OIG agrees that the budget narrative for the cooperative agreements provides the calculation
methodology to value cost-sharing, but this methodology is intended to estimate or project the
value being used for the budget being proposed; it is not intended to track or document actual
cost-sharing as it is reported in required Federal reports. According to 2 CFR 200, a budget
estimate is determined before the services are performed and, standing alone, does not qualify
as support for charges to Federal awards. A cost can be determined to be allowable, allocable,
and reasonable only after it has been incurred and the supporting documentation has been
reviewed and validated in accordance with Federal Cost Principles. Therefore, the existing

12 CFR § 200.306(b)(4), "Cost Sharing or Matching.”

AUD-CGI-18-15 61
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

methodology is inadequate to track and document actual cost-sharing amounts incurred for
specific Fulbright activities in accordance with Federal cost principles. Moreover, the
documentation provided by IIE during the audit to support the questioned cost-share was
inadequate to validate that it was incurred for the specific cooperative agreement for the period
reported.

ECA Comment: In other comments on Finding B, ECA stated that it is concerned the OIG audit
team indicated that the lack of the cooperative agreement number on external vendor invoices
may be a reason why expenses are not allocable. Although acknowledging that this may be a
best practice, ECA stated that there is no such requirement pursuant to Federal regulation. ECA
added that, in lIE's accounting systems, the invoices are linked to additional documentation,
including payment requests and purchase orders with funding codes and project IDs that are
unique to the specific cooperative agreement being charged.

ECA included in an attachment provided by IIE an example of a contractual expense valued at
$1,000,000 for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1017, and explained in detail why it
believed that the expense is fully supported (See invoice at Appendix B, p. 54). The $1,000,000
related to two invoices from the same sub-recipient, valued at $500,000 each. IIE stated that the
invoices documented the specific cooperative agreement through the fiscal year notation. IIE
further explained that linking the sub-recipient invoice to the specific agreement is a “simple
process” using the “personnel, tools, and analyses that IIE has available.” IIE acknowledged that
the notations on invoices “could be clearer” but stated that, when the invoice is received, IIE
team members add elements such as payment request, sections of the sub-agreement, etc. IIE
stated that its employees are “intimately familiar” with the program and know where the costs
are to be allocated.

OIG Reply: The invoices provided for the contractual expenses did not support allocability to the
specific cooperative agreement to which those invoices were being charged. According to 2 CFR
200, the proposed budget is an estimate determined before the services are performed and,
standing alone, does not qualify as support for charges to Federal awards. A cost can be
determined to be allowable, allocable, and reasonable only after it has been incurred and the
supporting documentation has been reviewed and validated in accordance with Federal Cost
Principles.? Determining that costs are allowable, allocable, and reasonable on the basis of the
review of the costs proposed in the budget and then assuming that all of lIE's incurred expenses
are allowable without performing any subsequent review does not comply with Federal
requirements and may increase the risk of financial mismanagement. Although including the
cooperative agreement number on the invoices is not a requirement, it would help in the
documentation and the allocation process. Such information is necessary because OIG found
many of the invoices reviewed did not include any type of information tying the invoice to the
specific cooperative agreement; relevant information could have included the cooperative
agreement number or the specific program/activity name, including the program year, for which
the invoice was being rendered.

22 CFR & 200, Subpart E, “Cost Principles.”

AUD-CGI-18-15 62
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

Moreover, the information on the invoices provided as support for the $1,000,000 contractual
expense was insufficient to allocate the expense to the cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-
1017. For instance, the invoice description notes only “Grantee Funds — Contract FY 2014,”
without any reference to a specific agreement or to the Fulbright Program (see Appendix B, p.
54). On the basis of the information on the invoice, it was impossible for OIG to allocate this
expense to the specific agreement. The allocation of an expense should not be based on the
experience of IIE personnel but on the source documentation that should support the expense
allocation, as this is necessary to establish an audit trail.

ECA Comment: In further comments on Finding B, ECA disputed OIG's conclusion that ECA did
not have internal controls in place to ensure that the Grants Officer (GO) and Grants Officer
Representative (GOR) performed financial monitoring of the agreements, but agreed that they
needed to strengthen their internal controls to ensure that reviews of Federal Financial Reports
(FFRs) are consistently documented. ECA added that the Bureau of Administration, Office of
Procurement, Federal Assistance Division’s Federal Assistance Procedure Handbook states that,
generally, it is not appropriate for the GO or GOR to request receipts or detailed expenditures
reports from the recipient. ECA further noted that it is not required, feasible, or resource-
efficient to verify thousands of individual expenditures without cause and that, because ECA had
not found any issues during the risk assessments, ECA would not be expected to request
detailed expenses beyond amounts reported in the FFR.

OIG Reply: OIG stands by its conclusion that ECA does not have the internal controls in place to
ensure that GOs or GORs review expenditures as required by Federal regulations. OIG is not
suggesting that ECA can or should automatically review thousands of expenditures. Under ECA’s
current approach, though, there is no review of expenditures at all. An adequate internal control
establishing some expenditures-testing as part of regular monitoring would provide greater
assurance that IIE is in compliance with applicable regulations. The level and frequency of the
expenditures review should be based on the risk assessment.

ECA Comment: ECA expressed concern that OIG did not examine IIE's accounting system,
processes, or practices when making the report recommendations and asserts that OIG
therefore had incomplete information when making its assessment. ECA added that OIG's
conclusions are not consistent with an understanding of IIE's accounting systems and practices.
ECA explained that the two accounting systems used by IIE, SAP and PeopleSoft, are designed to
create an audit trail of allocated costs.

OIG Reply: ECA is correct that OIG did not evaluate IIE's accounting system, as this was not
among the audit’s objectives. Accordingly, OIG did not request access to those accounting
systems or review policies relevant thereto. Rather, OIG conducted the audit to determine
whether (1) ECA monitored cooperative agreements awarded to IIE in accordance with Federal
regulations and Department policy; and (2) IIE complied with the terms and conditions of the
cooperative agreements and incurred expenses related to the Fulbright program in accordance
with Federal regulations and Department policy. As described in more detail in responses to IIE’s

AUD-CGI-18-15 63
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

own comments, however, OIG obtained extensive information from IIE in the course of its
fieldwork. On the basis of documentation and explanations provided by IIE regarding its
accounting system and practices, OIG obtained a sufficient understanding of IIE's process for
accounting expenses that, together with an understanding of Federal financial requirements,
allowed the audit team to determine whether the selected expenses were supported as required.

ECA Comment: ECA did not agree that IIE had an inadequate accounting and reporting system
in place. ECA stated that as part of the risk assessment, ECA reviewed IIE's annual audits
performed by an external auditor and determined that the 12 awards reflected a low risk. Also,
ECA explained that GOs conducted a site visit in May 2012 to IIE's New York offices, where its
financial team is located, to review IIE's internal controls, and found no areas of concern.

OIG Reply: ECA did not ensure that IIE's accounting and reporting systems were adequate to
produce an audit trail based on the documentation obtained and reviewed. A cost can be
determined to be allowable, allocable, and reasonable only after it has been incurred and the
supporting documentation has been reviewed and validated in accordance with Federal Cost
Principles. ECA stated that its last site visit was in May 2012, but several events since that time
cast doubt on ECA’s conclusion that there were no areas for concern. First, an audit report issued
by PricewaterhouseCoopers on September 30, 2012, found errors in cost-sharing that resulted in
the Department not receiving the expected cost-share requirements from IIE. Moreover, after
another PricewaterhouseCoopers audit in 2015 identified additional accounting issues, IIE
transitioned from SAP to a PeopleSoft accounting system. More recently, IIE submitted its data
collection form and audit reporting package for the FY 2016 A-133 single audit report more
than 5 months after the deadline for those documents due to issues related to the
implementation of IIE's new financial system. As a result, PwC will consider IIE a high-risk auditee
for fiscal years 2017 and 2018 audit years. All three of these facts reflect a need for additional
financial monitoring actions by ECA during any risk analysis.

ECA Comment: The attachment to ECA’'s comments provided by IIE states that $4,394 in
questioned costs for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-14-CA-1032 is a typographical error
because the transactions in question total $4,194, not $4,394. IIE stated that the $4,194
represents two airfare transactions for an IlE employee: $2,027.65 and $2,166.80.

OIG Reply: OIG reviewed the typographical error allegation and concludes that the number in
the report—%$4,394—is correct. OIG reviewed a sample of expenses for cooperative agreement
S-ECAGD-14-CA-1031 from SAP and PeopleSoft accounting systems. Specifically, OIG reviewed
two transactions from SAP valued at $4,194.45, and one transaction from PeopleSoft valued at
$199.34, for a total of $4,394.

AUD-CGI-18-15 64
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

APPENDIX E: SUMMARY OF AND REPLIES TO INSTITUTE OF
INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION GENERAL COMMENTS

The Institute of International Education (lIE) provided general comments related to a draft of this
report (IIE's comments are reprinted in their entirety in Appendix C). IIE structured its response
into comments to address what it contends were inaccuracies, “substantive errors,” and
erroneous conclusions in the draft report. OIG summarized lIE's comments and presented those
summaries, along with replies from OIG, below. OIG considered IIE's comments and updated the
report, as appropriate.

[IE Comment: Like ECA, IIE commented that OIG “did not request access to IIE’s accounting
systems or relevant policies, spent little time on-site asking questions about [its] costs or cost
share accounting, and did not ask about [its] audit trail.”

OIG Reply: As noted in response to ECA’s comments, OIG did not attempt to perform an audit of
[IE's accounting systems, as this was not among the audit’s objectives. Accordingly, OIG did not
request access to those accounting systems or review policies relevant thereto. Rather, OIG
conducted the audit to determine whether (1) ECA monitored cooperative agreements awarded
to IIE in accordance with Federal regulations and Department policy; and (2) IIE complied with
the terms and conditions of the cooperative agreements and incurred expenses related to the
Fulbright program in accordance with Federal regulations and Department policy. OIG
conducted audit fieldwork for nine months (from November 2016 to July 2017) and had
significant interaction during that period via phone, email, and in-person with officials from both
ECA and IIE who served as designated points-of-contact. Auditors met with IIE officials at IIE's
Washington, DC offices on two different occasions, including one meeting where IIE accounting
professionals from IIE's New York office participated via teleconference. These meetings were
held to allow OIG to gain a better understanding of IIE accounting systems, including the
organization’s protocols for cost-sharing as well as fund and activity code cost allocations. At
those meetings, OIG made clear that auditors were attempting to establish an audit trail linking
supporting documentation provided by IIE to particular cooperative agreements. OIG was able
to do so for some sampled expense items, but, for many others, no such audit trail could be
established. OIG made no changes to the report based on this comment.

[IE Comment: |IE identified an apparent OIG misunderstanding of an entry in IIE’s general ledger.
Specifically, IIE noted that, when testing a salary expense for cooperative agreement S-ECAGD-
16-CA-1016, OIG apparently misread a general ledger entry that contained the IIE team
member’s salary in her local currency, Russian rubles (R270,146), and, in an adjacent field, the
salary amount converted to U.S. dollars ($4351.02). The draft report questioned (at
Recommendation 12) a misunderstood charge of US$270,146 to the cooperative agreement
rather than the correct amount of $4351.02.

OIG Reply: OIG acknowledged the misunderstanding and made the necessary changes in this
report to adjust the questioned cost amounts for the particular cooperative agreement, the

AUD-CGI-18-15 65
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

identifying number for which is actually S-ECAGD-16-CA-1004. The adjusted cost amounts and a
footnote to explain the misunderstanding appear on p. 17 of this report. Numbers in Table 4 on
p. 16 were also adjusted to reflect the change.

[IE Comment: |IE asserted that OIG misunderstood IIE's fund accounting system, whereby every
cooperative agreement has unique fund numbers assigned to it in order to accurately allocate
expenses, such as certain travel expenses reviewed by OIG. IIE further commented that there is
no requirement in the cooperative agreements or in the Federal regulations for travel invoices to
contain the specific cooperative agreement number and that IIE ensures that travel costs are
properly allocated using three primary elements of documentation: (1) General Ledger Detail
Report; (2) Travel Agency Billing Summaries; and (3) Specific Travel Invoices. IIE noted that it
provided screenshots from these sources to OIG to demonstrate how the fund accounting
system properly allocated the expenses. IIE also asserted that OIG's misunderstanding of IIE’s
fund accounting system led to erroneous findings.

OIG Reply: As noted above, auditors met with IIE officials at [IE's Washington, DC offices on two
different occasions, including one meeting where IIE accounting professionals from IIE's New
York office participated via teleconference, to gain a better understanding of IIE accounting
systems, including the organization’s protocols for cost-sharing as well as fund and activity code
cost allocations. IIE officials were responsive to OIG requests for documentation and provided
screenshots of select portions of IIE's general ledger, travel agency billing summaries, and
specific travel invoices, as IIE noted in their comments. However, certain sampled expenses, such
as for travel and contractual, were not adequately supported by the source documentation
provided, as noted on pp. 16-17 of this report. OIG agrees that there is no requirement in the
cooperative agreements or in the Federal regulations for travel invoices to contain the specific
cooperative agreement number, but auditors could not otherwise link the invoices provided or
establish a necessary audit trail. For example, OIG did not receive a voucher, authorization, or
other such documentation that could associate a specific travel invoice with a particular
cooperative agreement. Also, as noted on p. 17 of this report, during the audit, IIE provided a
spreadsheet to support selected expenses that showed how IIE pooled travel expenses for
certain cooperative agreements. IIE did not, however, provide expense reports that supported
the agreement to which the costs related. Therefore, IIE could not support the allocability of the
travel expenses claimed to specific cooperative agreements. OIG made no changes to the report
based on this comment.

IIE Comment: IIE explained its cost share tracking and documentation process. It also
guestioned a statement attributed to an IIE official, stating that “no IIE official made the quoted
statement.”

OIG Reply: The statement in question reported that “lIE does not formally track cost-sharing
amounts,” which appears on p. 11 of this report. The statement was made by an IIE official on
January 31, 2017 at a meeting at lIE's Washington, DC offices. The purpose of that meeting was
to discuss the sample selection of expenses for review, IIE’s financial systems, time and
attendance practices, expense allocation, budget, travel, cost sharing, and ECA’s monitoring. In

AUD-CGI-18-15 66
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

addition, at a subsequent meeting, an IIE official stated that IIE does not track cost-sharing
expenses as they do other expenses. OIG made no changes to the report based on this
comment.

[IE Comment: In additional comments to explain its cost share tracking and documentation
process, IIE noted that amounts reported for volunteer time consisted of donated time and were
not projections based on surveys. IIE further commented that, although OIG received
spreadsheets showing the cost share valuation allocated to various cooperative agreements, OIG
did not request or review all the backup data IIE maintains to support its cost share allocations.

OIG Reply: For cost-share expenses to be allowable, they must be adequately documented and
allocable to the specific cooperative agreement. Auditors were unable to allocate cost sharing
amounts to particular cooperative agreements based on the documentation provided by IIE. OIG
requested additional support to link reported cost sharing amounts to their respective
cooperative agreements, but no additional "backup data” were shared that would produce such
a linkage or audit trail that could be followed. OIG made no changes to the report based on this
comment.

AUD-CGI-18-15 67
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

ABBREVIATIONS

CFR Code of Federal Regulations

ECA Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs

FAPD Federal Assistance Policy Directive

FFR Federal Financial Reports

GO Grants Officer

GOR Grants Officer Representative

ID Identification

[IE Institute of International Education

LASPAU Latin American Scholarship Programs of American Universities
PPR Performance Progress Reports

AUD-CGI-18-15 68

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

OIG AUDIT TEAM MEMBERS

Denise M. Colchin, Director
Contracts, Grants, and Infrastructure Division
Office of Audits

Mark P. Taylor, Audit Manager
Contracts, Grants, and Infrastructure Division
Office of Audits

Juan C. Curet-McKary, Senior Auditor
Contracts, Grants, and Infrastructure Division
Office of Audits

Brian K. Jones, Senior Auditor
Contracts, Grants, and Infrastructure Division
Office of Audits

Sandra E. Nieves-Mendez, Senior Auditor
Contracts, Grants, and Infrastructure Division
Office of Audits

AUD-CGI-18-15
UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

HELP FIGHT

FRAUD. WASTE. ABUSE.
1-800-409-9926

OlG.state.gov/HOTLINE

If you fear reprisal, contact the
OIG Whistleblower Ombudsman
to learn more about your rights:

WPEAOmbuds@stateoig.gov

oig.state.gov

Office of Inspector General « U.S. Department of State « P.O. Box 9778 « Arlington, VA 22219

UNCLASSIFIED


https://oig.state.gov/HOTLINE
mailto:WPEAOmbuds@stateoig.gov

	CONTENTS
	OBJECTIVE
	BACKGROUND
	The Institute for International Education
	Federal Regulation
	Standard Terms and Conditions
	Federal Assistance Policy Directive


	AUDIT RESULTS
	Finding A: ECA Needs To Improve its Monitoring of Cooperative Agreements Awarded to IIE
	Inadequate Monitoring of Cooperative Agreements

	Finding B: IIE Did Not Comply With Certain Terms and Conditions of the Cooperative Agreements and Was Unable To Support Some Expenses Claimed
	Unsupported Cost-Sharing Expenses
	Unsupported Contractual Expenses, Salary Expenses, and Travel Expenses
	Contractual Expenses
	Salary Expenses
	Travel Expenses
	ECA’s Lack of Internal Controls Contributed to Questioned Costs


	RECOMMENDATIONS
	APPENDIX A: PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
	Prior OIG Reports
	Work Related to Internal Controls
	Use of Computer-Processed Data
	Universe of Cooperative Agreements
	Contractual Expenses, Salary Expenses and Travel Expenses (PeopleSoft and SAP)

	Detailed Sampling Methodology
	Selected Contractual Expenses, Salary Expenses and Travel Expenses
	Contractual Expenses Selection Methodology (PeopleSoft and SAP)
	A total of 20 contractual expenses, valued at $4,126,211, were selected for testing. For contractual expenses made from January 2, 2014,48F  through March 31, 2016, OIG obtained the 1,646 line items of contractual expenses from SAP. For contractual ex...
	Salary Expenses Selection Methodology (PeopleSoft and SAP)
	Twenty salary expenses line items, with a total valued of $308,656, were selected for testing. Eight expenses were selected from PeopleSoft, and 12 expenses were selected from SAP. For salary expenses made from April 1, 2016, through December 31, 2016...
	Travel Expenses Selection Methodology (PeopleSoft and SAP)


	APPENDIX B: BUREAU OF EDUCATIONAL AND  CULTURAL AFFAIRS RESPONSE
	APPENDIX C: INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION RESPONSE
	APPENDIX D: OIG REPLIES TO BUREAU OF EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS GENERAL COMMENTS
	APPENDIX E: SUMMARY OF AND REPLIES TO INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION GENERAL COMMENTS
	ABBREVIATIONS
	OIG AUDIT TEAM MEMBERS

